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. Haker
Au. U allahan
. Cleveland

Mir. Rowmoes
e Hetingune
L Fnme
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Shen. Hogan
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July 2, 1273

‘ y
¥

-1

Coluribia, Illinois 62236

Your corvmunication of June 27t has keen recsived.
Dased upcn the inforraticn you furrished and, in the absernce

of an irdicatjon"that a Federal law within our jurisdiction
= 4 L

. m = . . .
has been vmolg;ed}.we have no autherity to cconduct an investi-
r'- .

gation. If}eq;pt_beinq unable to be of assistance in this

instance.

.
-
i

fincercly yours,

il D) ]2 LML e

“illiarm D. Ruckelsiiaus
Acting Director

o~
. ¥

:OTC: Bufiles contairn no record of corresecondent. Reply coordi-
nated with the Accounting and Trauwl ard Criminal &ections of the
Cencral Investigative Division.
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V. Baise
. Bamee
. Bowers
M. Heringum .
A, Conmy
M. \nix -
W Eaedley
e, Mognn o

Talo Alto, California ©4301

Your corrmunication of Tune 27th has heen received.

nascd upon the information vou furnished and, in the aksence
of an indication trat a FeAderral lav within our jurisdiction

has heen violated, we have no authority to conduct an investi-

gation. T rearct being unahle to he of assistance in this

. ﬁstance.

Sineerelv yours,
FilliamD. Ruckelshaus

*1illiarm O, Trelralshaus
. Acting Nirnctor

NOTrR: Bufiles reveal that in Fehruary, 1971, correspondent
participated in an antiwar demonstration. Feply coordinated
with Accounting and Fraud and Criminal Sections of the -
General Investicative Nivision. Address per telephone,
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W, Maker

. Callshan . __
AL Uhewelad
Conmd ___
Afr, Cacbhardt _
. Jeakons
V. Marehail
- Miller ES

‘W, Sovars _ .
- \ar. Thompaon .. .

Nr. Waltews

Tele. Room

4. Baine
M. Bames
M. Rowors _
M. Heringrun
L
Wr

. Conmy
Ml _
Sr. Eardiey _
Mrs. Hogan
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Recsg f¢ - - 1071
v U ///

betroit, .lichigan 48219

Your corrunication of Jure 27th has been reccived.

Rascd uvon the inferration you furnished and. in
of ar indication that a Feferal law within our jurisdiction
investi-

has been wvioclated, we have ne authority to conduct an

gaticn, I rocre: Ledne urahls teo b of nasistance
instanc:.
Sincerelv yours,

William D, Ruckelshaus

= -2 = 7illiarm D. nNuckelshaus
Bt | . : > -

T2 1 -- Acting Directior

[ o

i -t

P
Corresnondents are rot identifiable in Lufiles.

1107 Reply
coordinated with the ZHccounting and Fraud and Criminal Sections

of the General-Investioative Division.
. s

L=

RCD:1r [ (3) & 7 L F
y"‘ . .t ' .
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I-0RXX539A178 06/27/70 L] 0LN h )'I ra g Pl
FSS IPMCQKA CLAY wesfem union : =
pD102° MGM CLAYTO MO 100 06-27 DI59P CDT teaand
ZIP 20535 Ms. Fenr £ 47
Mr. Boker
_Mr. Callakan
M:. Cleveland
\ h}: Conru? . ,
- ('._ . . M?'. lrnl.ﬁ:u
yM D RUCKELHAUS ACTING FBI DIRECTOR /A R
DEPT OF J.JSTCE "\ . )__»:} Mi e
WASHINGTON DC 20535 ). lf 1::. -‘r’;rr,-.:u,}.,,
‘ T!I‘n ﬂ‘”-:-;
— . M1, Boise
Wmmmew erete e
u ' . ‘r. Pevinatzn
f' P 7. Mr Cenmy
WE URGE AN INVESTIGATION OF TEANSTERS VIOLENCE IN COACHILLA }m. o Eodier
CALIFORNIA AND RECOMMEND THAT THE FBI ABSIST IN PROTZCTION M. Hoganm —
OF FARM WORKERS. Wt ARE ME MB RS 0OF TH UNITED CURCH OF
CHR]IST COHCLRHD :
JETROIT MICH.
1430 EST
MGEM'ISHD WSH
[
I
VTI'.J‘-S
’ i/
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Your communication of Tunr ?9th bas hcon reecoived,
Pased upon the information you furnishes and, in the a*rsence
of an indication that a Federal law within our jurizdiction

kas rean violated, w» have no authorityv +to conluct an invasti-

[

gation. I rearct YHeino nnatle to be of ansistance in &%

S

Fnstance.

.

‘incerely vours,

")
X s E
_ William D, Ruckelshaus
! {:
¥ ' illiam M, Pucltelshaur
3 Pomde A v r\.-.-—-n.-l-.-“-
‘ LN O S ) L FR =L
]

Lufiles reveal

.
e,
.
.
W
. - 3 ccounting and +rau
W Mershall —_  and Prlmlnal Sections of the Reneral Investicative Pivision.
M. Mulier, B 5.
Y. Nvara
. Thapmon — POD:bmyv (3)
My, Walters .
Teh, Room L/’ i
Ve, Baioe . .. .’)7? .
M. Bame ’ Lt O }
e Rorrs \99‘“¥¢ ; } - \ .
M. Horinglon . 7, LR L R coye
w. Comy B OE ()} 1 ; } P -
WMtz Y / '
. Fawrdhey ;! .
Mes Hognn __ . MAIL ROOM TELETYPE UNIT )




~

T Y Y YD

)

9

y

oA s I-IJ' BN

I'lu["'d:}HA *th westel.! unlun

£-046442 E1 30 0C/c9/13
ICS 1712 hGZ CSP
512225425 MG

TC3h SAN ANTOKIO TX 1CO 0€-2& 110gA EST
ZIP 205235 )

——_

JILLIAL 3 RUCKLLSHALS ACTING DIRECTOR FSI
JASHINSTON DC 20555

e ’ 'rA ‘l ! M .
h i
LR32 1M DIATL INV:.STI\:ATION OF CRSANIZED TERROR AGAINST UMW
CKETS 1k

wicilgram

ATeS PO
"
: 1
w -
= .
€, um——
2 WS MAIL
- [ ]
™ e

M. o |

Ar. Bok®?! e
M1, Calightt ———
14 Clevelund —
Mr. Conrgd e
1 :_i(:.fjﬁdl —_—

EATINS UL 41 1 e

4 & S —
T .
e

b | H o Tl e

L I

1105 EST

SMWSHA WEH

. / £
/ ’
y 7
ORI L
\ / REC‘ST
Pl )
\. ) 7 ' -t "
t 1. {7 o i = .
h \ ;'l-' e r‘-cn



o111
REC-15

. Felt
e Helar
e Callahan
. Ulewriand
Yr. Conend __ __
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Julv 19, 1973

'
;

€3C10

incoln, Webhraska

Your letter of July 2nd to 'ir. PRuckelshaus has been

brouaht to my attention. Based uron the information von

furnishel and, in tho ahsence of an indicatisan thnt a Teleral

lav within our jurisdiction has been violatel, w2 have no
agthoritv to conduct an investigation.
Sincerely yours,

/! ¢ /f_ 247 N

Clarence M, ¥ellew .
NDircctor

NOTE- Corresnondent is not identifiable in Bufiles. Ferly
coordinated with the Accounting Fraud and Criminal ‘Sections .
of the General Investigative Division.
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July 2, 1973

£
Mr. William B. Ruckelshaus R P 4
Acting F.B.1. Director ;‘ B

Department of Justice
Washington, D. C. 20535

Dear Mr. Ruckelsha'ﬁ; - .

L% 3

I have recently become aware of the Teamsters' harrassment and
violence towsrd the-United Farm Workers in California. I would
l-‘.tlﬁﬂpﬁf 1‘}19 vinlence nf fhn 'rn."-lm::‘f'nv-c hn 1n\'rest1gated and that

B YaWwatarn T Wi a T iee

the F.B.1. assist in protection of the Farmworkers as they seek
opportunity to organize and to carry out their own activities asx

Tfarm workers.

I am particularly referring to the Coachella area in California,
but would also include and urge your protection of other areas

in the country.

Sincerely,

RDK:at
5111y
...rl",.\f-‘
Rev /
- Hn
‘. / l

OF THE UNITED

"ERRASKA COHFER™MSE &mnror aimer
PO

M1, Felt
M1, Baki
M. Calir
Mi. Ciev
M. Coni
M. G=-
M Je o~
Mi. M.
M. Mo
M. &
Mr1. Ther
M W
Jele. 7
M. Toi--
M:. Barm.
M1 Bov:.
Mz, Heri-
Mr. Cea~
M Minu
Ns. Lagre!”
Mrs. Heo

(4

g1t 9 Ine

Y,



July 12, 1973

Your communication of July 9th to Mr. Ruckelshaus

has been recceived and was referred to me.

Rasced upon the

information you furnished and, in the absence of an indication

that a Federal lav within our jurisdiction has been violated,

we have no authoritv to conduct an investication.

- Sincerely yours,

C. M. Kelley

Clarence ™. Xellev
Director

NOTE- Bufiles contain no record of corresnondent,
coordinated with Accountina and Fraud and Criminzl Sections
of the General Investigative Division.,.

Mo Cadlahan e
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WU WSH WESTERN UNION

TLXAL136 WAF173C1418)(2-B309R6E192)PD ©7/869/73 1418

1CS IPMBNGZ CSP

5134343119 TDBN DAYTON OH 27 ©7-89 ©218P EST o
PNS ACTING FBI DIRECTOR SILLIAM

DEPT OF JUSTICE

Mrs lilgzo

WASHINTON DC 80535
URGE INVESTIGATION OF TEAMSTER®S VIOLENCE IN THE STRUGGLE BETWEEN
¢

TEAMSTERS AND UNITED FARM WORKERS IN COCHELLA VALLEY, CALIFORNIA.

. —— e W Ry -

RECOMMEND FBI ASSISTANCE IN THE PROTECTION OF FARM WORKERS
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. ACitizon Act:.lon:;ov-mittec ’

aost 0=z [1cc Box 2295
~Jackson, !ississippi 39205

Your letter of July 6th to Mr. Ruckelshaus has been

referred to me. Based upon the information you furnished and,
in the ahsence of an indicatinn thot a Tedera) law within our
jurisdiction has becn violated, 'm have ne anthoritv to conduct
an investicatiorr.

Sincerelv ynurs,

M. Kelley

Clarence *. KRellev
Director

MOTE- Corresrondent is not identifiable in pefiles. The
Citizens Action Committee was formed by the"Natiohal

L

" v Council on Crime Delinauency (NCCD). ‘ICCD 1.5 a:n nprofit
4w - oraanization which has conducted contereﬂc&" tnrouqnout the
:vg-:'.:-::j— Unitad States on organized crime natters and has receivnd

w o qgrants from philanthrornic ornanizations Iahd - founlations.
:-m“—— Certain members of the :CCD have becn critical of the Dureau's
w.nema __ alleqed shortcominos in organized crime natters. Renly

w Wik ES - coordinated with the Accounting anl Frand and Criminal Sections
w. Tempes . 0f the General Investiocative Division.

\yr. Bamca J e

\ir, Howora L. 43Hr" r
e, Heringwn ___ L IP?#

"rw:lttli:u: W : W\
". B RCD:vaw (3) | .«N = él%uk

e Canmy
. Miniz
\w. Fardlev o

Mo Hopon — . MAIL ROOM Ij TELETYPE UNIT[ )
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Citizens Action Committee
P. 0. Box 2295

Jackson, Ms 39205

July 6, 1973

Mr. William D. Ruckelshaus
Acting Director of FEBI

9th & Pennsylvania Ave. NW

Washington, D.C. 20535 N
o

Dear Mr. Ruckelshaus: '

Equal protection under the law is being reduced to a myth in
Coachella Valley California.

No manifestation of local law enforcement is willing to provide
proper protection to the members of the United Farm Workers, to individual
farm workers, and to other individuals, who are working to better the
conditions of life for some of the most oppressed working people in
the country.

Goon squads of thugs are engaged in terror tactics, physical force, /
and violence in an effort to totally destroy the United Farm Workers' i

program, no matter what the cost, i

We as concerned citizens who fully support the right of these
working people to organize and fight teo improve their conditions without
being subjected to physical harrassment and brutality, and with the
full protection of the law, urgently request that you take immediate
action to:

1., Stop the vioclence completely and at once.

2. Investigate, discover, and institute prosecution against those
persons and organizations responsible for instigating the violence.

3. Take all necessary steps to insure proper functioning of local /
law enforcement agencies. Rf?

s, gy
u 4%

KA-1UY 12 JUL 13 1973
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July 12, 1873
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-1, IS
Eugene, Oregon 5’553
i’ "ﬂ!:"' :1'4.-;{-1-:;'- AL Tiyly A+l lhae heosan rYeooniyundd aca]
b JU‘ e Ve L A A | &P LA L - b d XL LER] TANrNrd b e e e W R W WA L L L= A ]
) ..
uron the information you furnisheéd and, in the -Psence of an
indication! thit a. Federal law within our jurisdiction has been
A ,
violated, ‘e haveg mo authority to conduct an investication.
oS _ o
I regret beinc unable te be of assistance te vou in this
instarcce.
Zincercly vours,
C. M. Kelley
Clarcnce Y. Relley
Director
HOTZ: Pufiles contain no record identifiable with correscondents.
Reply coordinated with. the Accounting and Fraud and Criminal
Sections of the General Investigative Division.
i, Feht
v g RCD:las (3}
b heweland
. Coornd ____ f\ *
S, Gobbarh . ! . .
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) Jaly 17, 1973

valooa Thurcil Doar:s World
Mlinistries

475 Tiverside Drive

iewr Yor':, llow Yorlk 1an27

“Your comrunication of Jualy 2eh has laoen
roacaivad, Baged upon the ianformation yeu furnishzd
anl, in the abzoence of an indization tet a Toderal
lirs within our jurisiictioa has Lzen wviolatza, o

hoav: no antority o cosluct an iav.stisalleon.

Clarengoe . Doeller
Dirasckor

-

1IDTE: Correspondent is not identifiable in Bufiles.
LN ’ l :A
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“fr. Callahan - -~ IR B o o '
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¢ lovisville, ky. 40202
July 12, 1673
Mr, Clarence Kelley, Director,
Fed eral Furean of Investipation
- 9th and Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washingtorn, DC 20535
Dear Mr, Kelley:
1 Con, ratelations on your appointment, T am eyr-
‘p,-;%}p{,jr tn the diffirvltiss rresented b:.v the
atmosyhe=e under vhiek veu will, at first, verk,
As o fz;jlv doctor in Lenisville ard a Friend
of thenited Farm Workers I've hearcd about
yviolente zraipst the "‘mlnnc' favrm ~erkeys
in Coarkella Vallev, California. Tt is wy
onderst arding that grore hzve bean sent by the
Wectern Conference of Tegmsters and are amnung
those marretrating *his violenene.
T »m oasiing yon to uen ponr pond offices Lo ctor
*hi< vinlenee,
Sincerely, -
i
r “‘
CYID PepeyC ,
'?tf'l ..
wiie e l-/3 S,
TN
PR

M1 Felt

] 12—
¥ Callnho ..
OERe(" 2T 1. . 7. J—
st oconrzd e

LF [ —

Ay Yerw 1y ..
v Marshall e
v, % e LS

Wit Meon=1cD —.
M:. Conmy

M: Eordiey e

Mis Hegos

—‘-——F_l Z B
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Tharnk you for thne best wishes you expressed in your
letter received on July 19th regarding my becoming Director
of tice FBI.

In reply to your request, based on the information
you furnished and, in the absence of an indication that a
Federal law within our jurisdiction has been vieclated, we
have no autiority to conduct an investigation.

Sincercly yours,

1 A C. M. Kelley
T IR R Clarence !1. Kelley
obu. ™ Director
— l
. ‘,—-_,
~0TL: Bufiles indicate 1s actively involved in
commum.ty organizations. Reply coordinated with the Accounting,
Fraud and the Criminal Sections of the General Investigative

aseme. 0. . Division,

LYTUN T @
AR, - . - ——
Coe i TRIOMC (3) , —
Files B Com. c "

Gen. v, .

Imgpection | ',' H f

el -0

Luhoratery \ ' St i Y
Plon. & Eval. _ T

Seec. dmv. ' -IJ"
Training _— g - -

Leget Com. 3 - ‘

Coms. Sare: —— /v oo

Corr. & Crm, “ P R Ve =
Reswnrrh _____'" ey — , /

Fress O, BN 3

Telephone Rm. __

Trmeter Sec'y
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TO

FROM

SUBJECT:

==

OFTIOMAL PTWRM WO, W . - .
MAY W EXATION )
oA reun (4 cPm) m-s

UNITED STATES GOVP.NNMENT r'\
Memoranaum
\| p  DIRECTOR, FBI DATE: 10/24 /73
:\;y?t " SAC, NEW YORK (157-103%4) (C)
(

UNITED FARM WORKERS,

19 WEST 34TH STREET
TELEPHONE NUMBER 594 -0694

EM - AMERICAN INDIAN MOVEMENT

ReMPairtel to Bureau, dated 7/2/73, captioned, "RAPID
CITY WELFARE RIGHTS GROUP; CIR (00 MP)

The above-captioned name, address arnd telephone number
was obtained by the erneapolls Division from a notebook located
in the course of the investigotion of the Rapid City VWelfare
Rights Group. This group operated out of the Scott Msllow Commu-

nity Hall, Rapid Clty, South Dakota which had been used as a .

et b ey Y] e - o wn --u-\u--\n.-—
SLvialbT Ly area anac bbdl LLII5 PUJ.IIL ol & buyy.l.y 1uut.c.' 4 UL UIWVY Ll

persons and supplies in and out of Wounded Knee. -
A check of NYO indices reflecited that the subgect
appears to be 1dentica1 with New York closed file 92-3694, Bufile
02-8269, captioned, "POSSIBLE HOODLUM INFLUENCE IN THE ATLANTIC
AND PACIFIC TEA COMPAKY." The case file noted that numerous acts,
consisting of fire bombings and damage to store windows, were
suffered by the A&P Tea Compary as a result of the United Farm
Worxers Union (UFM) Union receiving nationwide popularity and

support from local political members.

The UFW office 1s located at 122 21st Street, Brooklyn,
with brench offices loczated in Manhattan, Bronx and

New York pending file 100-169639, Bufile 100-450771,
captioned, "PEOPLE'S COALITION FOR PEACE ARD JUSTICE (PCRJ ), "
indlcated that the UFW attended a PCPJ meetinz and had asked
the PCPJ to endorse their lettuce boycott in the New York arez.
The PCPJ unanimously endorsed the UFW and agreed by voice to

support itsactions.
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NY 157-10394

___on 8/2/73. the(IIIIIIIINIENGNGN - checked
by SC

Fforfrﬂ'ormaflon concernin ; the UFW but
negative results were obtained.

on 8/2/73, SC caused the records of the
to pe checked regarding the
Vi eg € resulis.

on 8/3/

caused the records

U (o De checked regarding the UFW and the following
information was obtained: ot

On 4/16/72, a dinner honoring Mrs. ROMANVELDS,
Treasurer of the US, was held at the Waldorf Astoria Hotel,

Fifty demonstrators from the UFW picketed the Park Avenue entrance

of the hotel, protesting the hiring of illegal aliens at Mrs.
VARVELOS' tortilla factory in California.

on 8/G/73, a confidertial s

R - source who is
familiar with extremiSt 8ctivilies in the New Orleans area, advise.
that on (/19/73, an annual stockholders meeting of the 4&P Tea

Company was to-be held at the Rivergate Hotel, New Orleans.
In front of the Rivergate Hotel were demonstrators for the UFW,

protesting A&P's continued policy of buyinc non~farm worker
unior lettuce.
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NY 157-10394

The following sources, who are familiar with extremist
activity in the New York area, were contacted during themonths
of August, September, 1973, for additionsl information they could
provide concerning the UFW, with negative results:

In view of the above, the NYO is no longer conducting
investigation in this case.
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PROTEST DEMONSTRATION AT FEDERAL COURT BUILDING, ST. LOUIS, Diaepnen

Directvs Sec’y ..

NRO15 SL PLAIN TELET‘;PE

A
BOO PM NITEL 10-8-74 WRF

MISSOURI, OCOTBER 10-11, 1974, SPONSORED BY ST. LOUIS CHAPIER

_,/ ON OCTOBER 8, 1974, MEV. RICHARD CODK ADVISED ST, LOUIS
POLICE DEPARTMENT THAT ST. LOUIS CHAPTER OF UNITED FARM WORKERS
WOULD STAGE DEMONSTRATION AT THE FEDERAL COURT HOUSE IN ST.
LOUIS, MISSOURI FROM TWELVE NOON, OCTOBER 10, 1974, UNTIL TWELVE <;&

NOON, OCTOBER 11, 1974, HE STATED THE DEMONSTRATION WAS 10 PROTEST 455’
AGAINST FEDERAL JUDGE JAMES M. MEREDITH. )

COOK MAY HAVE REFERENCE TO THE UFW'S LACK OF SUCESS

p—4

IN GETTING JUDGE MEREDITH TC OVERRULE AN INJUNCTION AND

RESTRAINING ORDER AGAINST THE UFW ISSUED BY ST, LOUIS COUNTY
CIRCUIT JUDGE JOHN R. RICKHOFF, THIS LOCAL ORDER APPARENTLY

!
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" U Se ATTORNEY, U.S. SECRET SERVICE, U.S. MARSHELL, JUDGE
HERED;TH'S OFFICE, AND FEDERAL PROTECTIVE SERVICE ADVISED.
ADMINISTRAT IVE: ST. LOUIS WILL PROMPTLY ADVISE OF RESULTS
OF PROPOSED SIT-IN AND RESULTS WILL BE FURNISHED TO THE BUREAU
BY DISSEMINATABLE TELETYPE OR LHM,

END
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Transmit the following 1n
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FD-36 (Rey. %-22.0-4) _ .

Date:  10/15/74

]
|
I
)
|
t
FBI :
I
l
|
|
{Type in plaintext or cade) :

|

]

AIRTEL AIRNAIL

(Priority)
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI
FROM: 8AC, BT, LOUIS (100-23257) C

SUBJECT: PROTEST DEMONSTRATION AT
FEDERAL COURT BUILDING
ST, LOUIS, MO.
AV/AU=L LS I3
SPONSORED BY ST, LOUIS CHAPTER
OF UNITED FARM WORKERS (UFW)
CIVIL UNREST .
A
Re St. Louils teletype to Bureau, dated 10/8/74

Enclosed for the Bureau is the original and
five copies of an IHM setting forth circumstances lead-

bl ¥ awe Y S aa s c g T4 k-2

ing to and details of the demonstration described above.

Inasnuclh as there were pno arrests, no injuries,
and no property damage resulting from this demonstration,
which was conducted in a peaceable and orderly fashion,

no further action is being taken by the St, Louis Division,
and this case is considered cclciséed. }é .
REC-

Copy of*")ﬁ enclosed LAM being furnished
locally to U.8. AtWg¥ney and U,8, Secret Service, St. Louis,

U.S, Attorney DONALD J, STOHR, EDMO, mdvised on
10/9/74 that he felt the proposed demonstration and sit in
represented a possible violation of Title 18, USC, Section
1057, and requested the FBI to make discreet observations
of the demonstration,
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UNJPED STATES DEPARTMLENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF lI\'\v'ES_TlGATlOI\'

In Reply, Piaase Refer 1 Saint Louis, Missouri
File No,
October 15, 1974

PROTEST DEMONSTRATION AT
FEDERAL COUKT BUILDING

ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI

OCTOBER 10-11, 1974

SPONSORED BY ST, LOUIS CHAPTER
OF UNITED FARM WORKERS (DFW)
CIVIL UNREST

On October 4, 1974, an article appeired in the
St. Louls Post-Dispatch, which is a daily newspaper with
general Interest, Indicating that two men were jailed in
St. Louis at their own request after being arrested in a
protest at the Target Store at 8020 Olive Street Road, St.
Louis County, Missouri. The two menr were arrested on charges
of trespassing and were held overnight at the University City,
Missouri, Jail,

These men were part of a group of about 40 supporters
of the United Farm ¥Workers (UFW) who had been passing out leaf-
lets at the Target Store snd urging shoppers to refraipn from
buying certain brands of grapes, lettuce, and wine,

The arrests were made at the University City Police
Station after the protest had ended. The group of protesters
had marched to the police station to ask why they had been
photographed while talking to customers in the Target Store.

Police said members were photographed after they re-
fused to identify themselves after attempts to question them
at the store.

Richard Cook, director of the protest and boycott,
said that the same group had been picketing and passing out
leaflets at various shopping centers apd businesses throughout
the city and county without incident, and that the above ar-
rests were the first of their kind,

ThI5 document contains neltheér recommeéndations DOor €obclu=
sions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned
to your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed
outside your agency. =

_1/
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ENCLOSTRY.
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PROTEST DEMONSTRATION AT
FEDERAL COURT BUILDING

Captain Ralph Tackes of the University City Polic
Department was quoted as sayipng that the store mapagers had
complained that the protesters were disturbing shoppers,

(<]

. After the protesters who chose to depart were re-
leased by the police department, the group was disbanded,

Six members of the group were ordered to appear in court in
University City on October 16, 1974, where, the article indi-
cates, they could be fined up to $100,

The UFW, according to the paper, are charging that
a contract signed by growers with the rival Teamsters Union
is unfair, Their cause, led by Cesar Chavez, a farm labor
leader in California, has atiracted the support of many clergy-
men, according to this article,

On October 8, 1974, Reverend Richard Cook advised
the St. Louis Police Department that the 5t. Louis Chapter
of the UFW would stage a demonstretion at the Federal Court
House in St, Louis from 12:00 noon of October 10, 1974, until
12:00 noon, October 11, 1974, He stated that the demonstration
might include 2 sit-in, and that the purpose of the demonstra-
tion was to protest against U. S. District Gurt Judge Janes
H, Meredith, The reason for protesting sgainst Judge Meredith
was apparently for the purpose of objecting to his failure to
act immediately on & complaint filed by them alleging that the
University City, Missouri Police Department had violated their
rights upnder the first and fourteenth amendments to the U, S.
Constitution,

The protest and sit-in represents a possible viola-
tion of Title 18, U, S, Code, Section 1507, which relates to
interferring with, obstructing, or impeding the administration
of justice or attempting to influence a Federal Judge.

On October 8, 1974, the following individuals were
notified of the proposed demonstration:

era ve Service

S8pecial Agent
U, S, Secret Service

Assistant U, S. Harshal—

U. S. Marshal's Office

o
-




PROTEST DEMONSTRATION AT
FEDERAL COURT BUILDING

Assistant U,S, Attorpey Barry Short
U.8, Attorney's Office

Clerk _
Office o he Clerk of U,S, District Courts

On October 8, 1974, ap article appeared in the ,
St. louis Post-Dispatch indicating that 25 supporters of the
UF®" Unlon had 1!195 sult challenging University City use of
its trespassing law to restrict their picketing at the Target
Store at 8020 Olive Boulevard, St. Louis County, Missouri,

The article indicates that in & suit filed recently
in U,S, District Court 25 plaintiffs contended that the U.S,
Copstitution bars University City from threatening sarrest or
trespassing on protesters for discussing their views with
shoppers "in a pesceful pon-disrupting manner'’,

The article states that members of the group have
attempted to express their views to fellow shoppers at the
store on September 28 and October 3, 1974, but that they were
"continually harassed" by policeman and officers of this store.

On October 8, 1974, m of-
fice of the Clerk of U.,S, District Courts, St. LOuils, Rissouri,

furnished a copy of 2 complaint filed in U.S. District Court

at 5. Louis, Missouri, on October 4, 1974, onder pumber 74-
697C (1), which set forth information which UFW alleged was

in violation of their rights secured by the First acd Fourteenth
Amendments to the U,S5, Constitution,

The conmplaint sets forth in specific detail UFW com-
plaints regarding actions of the University City Police Depart-
ment for interferring with their peaceful demonstiration at the
Target Etore and "bad faith arrests* made by the University
City Police Department,

The complaint concluded by praying that the U,.S,
District Court of St. Louis issue 8 declaratory judgement
"that application of such trespass riatute to plaintiffs whbo
-want to be able to discuss their views concerning non-U.F.W,
grapes and lettuce to other persons in a peaceful nmon-disrup-
~tive manner in unconstitutional applications of 23-9, University

[ =
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PROTEST DEMONSTRATION AT
FEDERAL COURT BUILDING

|

City Municipal Code and that the court issue temporary re-
straiping order, preliminary injunction, and a permanent

. injunction against the defendants from so enforcing Section
23-9 of the University City Municipal Code",

On October 10 and October 11, 1974, observations
were mide at the site of the proposed demonstration described
above. At 12:00 P,M, on Thursday, October 10, 1974, between
13 and 15 people were observed at the U.S8, Court and Customs
Bulldipg at 1114Mrket Street. These individuals were ob-
served to be carrying signs which read, "Support Farm Workers
AF1~CIO, Don't Buy Grapes, Head Lettuce, Wine" and “Honk to
Show Support”, One sign was Been to read, "Boycott Grapes
and Lettuce", These individuals walked back ané forth in
front of the bullding and stood around on the corners adjacent
to Market Street, At no time was the U,S5, Court and Customs
Building entered by the demonstrators, and they took no action
at anytime which could be comnsidered disobedient or destruc-
tive, No arrests were made, and po injuries resulted from
the demonstration, Leaflets were passed out describing their
belief that they have been denied & fajir hearing in court
which they claimed was the result of Judge Meredith's refusing
to grant the hearipng in the matter of the complaint previously
filed by them., One of the leaflets read on its face, "¥e are
etanding up for justice in the fields; won't you stand up
for justice in your supermarket? Support United Farm Workers...
Don't buy grapes, head lettuce, or grllo wines, Non~violence
is our strength",

On October 11, 1974, an article appeared in the
St. Louis Post-Dispatch vhich indicated that supporters of
¥he UFW entered a day-long vigil and fast in front of the
U.S. District Court House ip St., Louis, Richard B, Teitelman,
attorney for the protesters, said that U,S. District Court Judge
James Meredith had refused to schedule an immediate hearing in
the case on the grounds that such a hearing would not be proper
while criminal cascs in the matter were pending. The article
indicated that Meredith officially denied the request for a
quick hearing on October 11, 1974,
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message.
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Director, FBI

RUEADWW/ [] The President
RUEADWW/ [ The Vice President

[ Att.:
RUEADWW/ [ White House Situation Room
3 Att.:
RUEHOC/ [] Secretary of State
RUEAIIA/ [ Director, CIA

RUEKJCS/ [ Director, Defense Intelligence Agency LEGATS:

] and National Indications Center
RUEACSY/ [ Department of the Army
RUEBGFA/ [ Department of the Air Force (AFOSD
RUEOLKN% Naval Investigative Service
RUEADSS/ U. 8. Secret Service (PID}
RUEBWJA

ssnstant Attorney Genera

RUEBWJA/ De
RUEBWJA/&

\ and Internal Security Section
and General Crimes Section

RUEBWJA/ [ Immigration & Naturalization Service

M Attorney General {[7] By messenger)
&Py Sengral f#sé“’ Pey P ivation Unit

riminal Division

FIELD DISSEMINATION

SACS:

/’V
P
-

Odui’

RUEOIAA/ [ National Security Agency (DIRNSA/NSCC (Att.: S00))
RUEOGBA/ [ Fcderal Aviation Administration -
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DEMCNSTRATION AT MODFQ')O CaL IFORMIA, BY UNITED FARM
38
WORVERS OF AMERIC FERRUARY, 1975

e ———————————
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, = MARCHI, 19754,

RE=SACRANENT O T FEBRUARY—LAT—115T

DEMONSTRATION BY UFJA, INCLIDING A MARCH AND RALLY,

HILD S SCHEDILFD WITHOUT INCIDENT,

EiGHT THOUSAMD PERSONS ESTIHATED IN ZTTFEDANCE,
MANY PERSONS ARD IVIKG EARLY MARCH 1, 1975, BY CHARTERED
PUSCS FROM VAR IOUS MORTHERN CAL IFORNIA
END,

—tRF FBL 058"

ADEAS,




0-73 (Rev. 1-30-74}
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FROM:  Director, FBI FIELD DISSEMINATION

TO: RUEADWW/ [T] The President SACS:

RUEADWW/ [T] The Vice President . ,
I 7 Att.: R
RUEADWW/ [] White House Situation Room
[ Att.:
RUEHOC/ [ Secretary of State

RUEAIIA/ [ Director, CIA

RUEKJCS/ [ Director, Defense Intelligence Agency LEGATS:
(] and National Indications Center

RUEACSI/ [] Department of the Army

RUEBGFA/ [ Department of the Air Force (AFOSI)

RUEOLKN/ [] Naval Investigative Service

RUEADSS/ £&U. 8. Secret Service (PID)

RUEBWJA/ [T Attorney General (] By messenger)

RUEBWJA/ ﬁ\ueputy Attorn uéﬁefai \ ) By messenger)

RUEBWJA/ E& Assistant At orney é-rneral éﬂlmmal Division .
F=-and Internal Security Section o
Eﬂnd General Crimes Section

RUEBWJA/ [ Immigration & Naturalization Service

RUEOIAA/ [ National Security Agency (DIRNSA/NSOC (Att.: 8§00

RUEOGBA/ [ Federal Aviation Administration
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DEMUSTATION AT _FODESTO, CALIF., Bfumwg FARM WORKERS OF AMERICA
—— e

WFea), FES, 28«MARCH 1, 15754 CHEE—umFEST.
o% FEB. 28, 1975, MARCHERS REPRESENTING UFwA ARRIVED 1N MODESTO,

-
e
FCt e
.
—

- —
4 g
I

CALIF., 1i! CONRECTION WITH PROTEST RE LACK OF SECRET BALLOTS FOR FARM
LAB30R WNRKIRS,., MARCHERS CONEIST OF TWO GROUPS, ONE OF WHICH STARTED
IN FRLS5H0D AND OWE STARTED IN SAN FRANCISCO, CALIF, BOTH COMNENCED
MeRCH FID, 24, 1972,

sty NSTRATION DIRECTED AGAINST L, AMD J. GALLO WINLCTY, MCDESTO,
480 IS HELATED TO BOYCOTT OF GALLO PRODUCTS WHICH HAS BEER UNDERTAKEN
3Y Uiia .

MARCHERS WILL HOLD RALLY AT CALIF. NMATIONAL GUARD ARPORY,
[10D%STD, EVENIRG OF FEB. 28, 1975.

O% [ARCH 1, 1975, MARCHERS WILL MARCH TO GALLO WINERY WHERE
SETITION IS TO BE DELIVERED AND PICNIC-TYPE RALLY WILL FOLLOW IN

GRACEDA PARK, MODESTO.
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MARCH ORGANIZFERS HAVE F574SLISMED CLOSE LIAISON WITH LOCAL LAY

ENFORCENENT AGENCIES AND ARE WEING AFFORDED FULL ASSISTANCE BY THOSE
AGENCIES.

CESAR CMAVEZ, LTADER ©F u7wa, WILL JOIN MARCHERS IN DEMONSTRA-
TION, AND FOLY SIuGu3 JOAN Brul IS EXPEC

WPECTED TO PERFORM AT RALLY AT
GRACEADA FARK.
INFO HpS BEEN NICRIV.D AT USE OF CALIF . NATIOHAL GUARD ARNORY,
KODESTO, FOR RALLY 153 ALY

oD FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIIONS TO DO SO FROM
OFFICE OF CaLlF. GUVIRUYOR L0GUND Go BROWER, JR.

BRI T T TOT v e n AR B T TEENTS,
£rh
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0-73 (Rev. 3-13-75)

" MESSAGE RELAY

6 /76 7§

{(Use RUEVDFS if Unclassified) ¢

(DIRNSA/NSQC (Attn: SOQH

artment of Transportation

\\
q JU —
NIS'QB “f

"
)

T

Foreign Ligison Unit
[CJRoute through for review
[) Cleared telephonically

Piai 7] Immediate Date
Tranemit in S c:‘"“"‘ Via Teletype the Attached [3¢ Urgent Message
D¢ Code [ Nitel
From: “Direcior, FBI
To: BACwe: To:
<.
To: RUEADWW/ [ ] The President {Z3 The Vice President [ White House Situation Room
{Jaun: [ Atin:
RUEBWJA/ [] Atlomey General 2 Deputy Aliomey General
<& Attn: Analysis and Evaluation Unit
RUEBWJA/ [} Assistant Attomey General, Civil Rights Division
RUEBWJA/ gAuiulant Attorney General, Criminal Division
B Attn: Internal Security Section _{3% Attn: General Crimes Section
RUEABND/ [ ) Drug Enforcement Administration RUEANAT/ [} National Aeronautics & Space Adm.
RUEBWJA’ []Immigration and Naturalization Service RUEOIAA/ [ ] National Security Agency
RUEBWJA/ [ U. S. Marshal’s Service
RUEBDUA/ D Department of the Air Force (AFQOSI} RUEOLEKN/ D Naval Invesligative Service
Rumcsvi [J Department of the Army RUEAUSA/ [_] U. 8. Postal Service (if Claasified)
RUEANIA/ [ Director, CiA .,
RUEHSE/ - 5. Secret Service (PID)
RUERJGA/ [} Commandant. U. §. Coast Guard Xy eret Service
) RUEHOC/ d’secremry of State
RUEKJCS/ [ Director, Defense Intelligence Agency
RUEBJGA/ [
RHEGGTN/ [_]Energy Research and Development Attn: Director of Security
Administration
RUEOGBA/ [ ]Federal Aviation Administration REC g -
-
it
cg“'“ Puriau nr VIV ating (-
Des. AD Adm. ' EChon
Dep. AD lmv, _= -
Asat, D: R
v ML 0%
Camp. Sys1, cret
Ear. Afoirs .t 1Y D ret
Files & Com. _ " a “'.'l_‘.'-".’,_
Gon. bar. nesificalion: 1 canfidential
ent.
mapction y £ Unclassified
Ieail. -
o 'c.:.. — Subject (Text begins ne;; page): Da F_( with
Pion, & Eval. __ , ( : 1-
Spac. v, v S « . r

.',E'g':f",'@ L JA::?. l(gx-)rh? -

TELETYPE UNIT
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DFMONSTRATIONS A"DAOLFNCE IN CONNFCT ION W ITH FARM
VORKFRS ORGANIZATIONAL ACTIVIT IFS, HIDALGO, TFXAS, CIVIL
WRFST,

~r d s = =l B AE - e

ON JUNE 13,1875,

ADVISED THAT INFORMANTS WVITHIM UNITFD FARW WORKFRSR

ORGANIZATION IN HIDALGN AMD STAPR COMNTIES INDICATE THAT

ALL ACTIVITIES CONNECTED WITH UFWD STRIKFS IN HINALGO

AND STAR? COUNTIES, TEXAS, CFASTD JUNE 12,1975,
R - n7HFR ADVISED TONY ORFDAIN DFPARTED RIO
R—

ENANDF UALLTY AREA TEXAS JUNF 12,1975, FIROUTF WFPFRO N

TFXAS APFA TO OPGANIZF STRIVES ARAINGT MFLOM GPOWFRS 1IN

mHat srra. @l FIRTHFR ADVIST™ WIS SDUREFS T 1FvO
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0-73 (Rev. 2-13-75) . ) )

" MESSAGE RELAY .|

SPI;'M . [ Immediate Date ——ib-&-lﬂf—__
Tranemit in Codl ex Via Teletype the Attached PR Urgent Message .

(] Code [ Nitel
From: Director, FBI!
To: SACs: To: Legats:

To: RUEADWW/ [] The President [ The Vice President
T Aun:
B=Oeputy Attomey General
R Attn: Analysis and Evalustion Unit
RUEBWJA/ [_] Assistant Attomey General, Civil Righia Division

RUEBWJA/ &Asaishmt Attorney General, Criminal Division
Attn: Internal Security Section [Wl Atin: General Crimes Section

[ White House Situation Room
[ Attn:
RUEBWJA/ [] Attorney General

RUEABND/ [ ] Drug Enforcemen! Administration
RUEBWJA/ [ lmmigration and Naturalizalion Service
RUEBWJA/ []U. S. Marshal’s Service

RUEBDUA/ [ Department of the A_i.r Force (AFOSD
RUEACSI/ []Department of the Army

RUEAMIIA/ [ Director, ClA

RUEBJGA/ []Commandant, U. S. Coast Guard
RUEKJCS/ [ ]Director, Defense Intelligence Agency

RHEGGTN/ [ ] Energy Research and Development
Administration

RUEOGBA/ [:] Federal Avuauon Admm:slratmn

Kl'i"“NlC{\T’Jlt

#7232 )4 7_{
35
T ELETYPE [ Top Secret
[ Secret
[ Confidential
g Unclaseified

H Hrm -

Annwc. Die,
Dep. AD Adm.
Dup. AD v, o

Asni. Dir.:
Adwin.
Comp. Syst. ___
Ext. AHairn
Fillos & Com.
thont,
mapection
fowatl.
L&mhﬂ: —_—
L.'.l Cown.

Classification:

Subject {Text begins next page):

Snt

?ninm’
Telaphone Rm.
Pirmcrar Soc’y

MAIL ROOM ["___F'TI‘ELETYPE Um'r

P15 See Nea &oe/{

RUEANAT/ [[] National Aeronautice & Space Adm,

RUEOIAA/ [_]National Security Agency
(DIRNSA/NSOC (Attn: SO0

RUEOLKN/ [] Nava! Investigative Service

RUEAUSA/ [[] U. S. Postal Service (il Clasaified)
{Use RUEVDFS if Unclassified)

RUEHSE/ Do U. S. Secret Service (PID)
RUEHOC/ [ ]Secrelary of State

RUEBJGA/ [] Department of Transportstion
Attn: Director of Security

Recs 7 .
=)

EX-1L 7 JUN 25 1975

r— i .

Foreign Lisison Unit
[J Route theough for review
{1 Cleared telephonically
with

-




NR—PE2—EA—PEA-TN- ===
Ss¥-PI—HEFEE JUNE 27, 1975 B

———_ - ervie Smutmtle

TO°F . DHELTOR Caebmid)
BALEES
R
/éHONSTRnTmNS AND VIOLENCE IN CONHECTION wlTﬂ’?ﬁIORKERS

ORGANIZATIONAL ACTIVITIES, KIDALGO , TEXAS, CIVIL UNREST,

QP 0visTo FBI FC ALLEN THAT TONY OREWDAIN, ORGANIZER
FOR UNITED FARM WORKERS (UFW) IN STATE OF TEXAS, HAD
RETURKED TO RIO GRANDE VALLEY EARLIER THIS WEEK TO VISIT
FAMILY AND FRIENDS. OREMDAIN AND SIX OF KIS CLOSEST
ASSOCIATES IN THE UFW ARE TO BE FETED AT EDINBURE, TEXAS,
ON EVENING JUNE §3, 1575. QN FOSNING OF JUNE 21, 1975,
ORENDAIN AND ASSOCIATES ARE SCHEDULED T0 BE LEAVING AGAIN
FOR PECOS, TEXAS, WHERE THEY WILL MEET WITH CAESAR CHAVEZ
WHERE THEY WILL PLAN STRATEGY AND WILL THEN TRAVEL FROM
PECOS, TEXAS, T0 EL PASO, TEXAS, IR COMING WEEK TO HIRE

MEXICAN NATIONALS TO PICXET FaRMS IN PECOS, TEXAS, AREA.




PAGE TwO
SA 157-20854
MEXIGAN NATIONALS TO BE PAID $5.080 PER DAY FOR PICKETING

activities. (D VIS0 HE HAS NO INDICATION

OF ANY ADDITIONAL PICKETING ACTIVITIES SCHEDULED FOR RIO
GRANDE VALLEY, TEXAS, BY UFW.

HEETEIEE -2 NORE~

— —— d———.
=z=—= "

167



OFFICIAL NOTIFICA™ "N~

C-17 ivay, 2-14-71)

ERROR . )

It

{ 157-53,

—

Iiate

_7/28/75

—_——

) |Fn 4 DIRECTOR, FBI ( ygw_g 16—

TO SAC” FL_PASO
Subject:

daied

Reference: [} Cover pages of SA

¢l
POTENTIAL DEMONSTRATIONS AND V@OLENCE IN CONNECTION WITH FAR“
WORKERS ORGANIEATIONAL ACTIVITIES, CIVIL UNREPS

) Letterh

) Report of SA
a

- -- [ Lletier X jTeletvpe [T Airtel
BUREAU

w L §1

daled 7 '/9 3'/ 75

ror —EL-PASO

. Youwr mail dispaich of

MNonsubstontive Error = natify ory oy riste perscnnel; mark notation
in =ricr folder: ard eonslder Ik nexl 2t ormanss rotings. Censider

e} loyees’ work reTords o o

O
Z3e-

eI T

unv needod action,

[ Substontive Error -

md e

d1ats kearing belete 710 an oo

poalic-

. registry niumber

o

arh original ¢f farm b Byre 2o
~uTimdanen s

Sty e Rt rom -...-;-j
. Sutrject 1~ cuztody, comj lzint @nj warrant 158,

trey ~rinz
tcelving infornmtion from P.L. andire

Frrtnon

Take appropriate action in coanection with error in subjcct malter clw ched belou:
Admini strotive Data 14, Devculs
Faild 12 submit letterhead memo re subject who is 7o, 3o der thie
SGovernmant enployes .
.. Omission of *Property ol FBI* siatement on letterhead memo [T)e
-, Heasch {31 prolecting soutrc® not given
1. Docunentation re FISU'R Agents omitted [T74. Telay In

i lncorre:& usc of

U, Fatlure 1o meet S=day reporting rule aoiter orrest
[~ i1. Praiext not described 9. Accomplishments? r__|‘~ Azquittale? (T Dooowpler 12, othi
, D z, De‘ﬂred N crorTtive Jatg oo
17 1. investligation [T Jrc. Transeoription vDya- DomTrrestoenas gestion it 3
[1bh. Dietziton [ ]4. Reporting ™. Foiled 10
L'-.-} I, 0T dnmorrent (0.0, s ) '_"] TFar - owern st ond
{Z 4. Rerorting oflize ey dmyed oo tamihity
s et [T %5 Tate ol communizotion date inforraiion teceiveld
C'} €. Invectizotive period R o nar of Agernt condgonina interve
. 7. Title \” L Fhew has geesss classttiel 3313 ot key
bhana ity - T Va. Inesmrlete [ d. incorectly [Je. Fugitive T Enarasterizatisn omite 2
ok tisspelled C71. Changed 11, Dmitted 177 . "Tlaca® amitted tn jurd! of sworrn statemenat
—— I~ c. Omitted Mz, Camies [z Incorrestly I™7k. s draicotsn (L L bearer clrotited
Cot Lo cartled 15 Fomn
T Vented Tyer T R P O
2o Teowok Cireular {77 A mmmrort
T 4. Fuginve Alert M e, fail st bt
] & Chorocter {~1 1. Enclosures
. M7a ool :]t- In~orrect r:']c Omatted P73 P ren (-, tTor cupmit o .
e Svnonsi! { Tip. Ut e oTiosd 0 b Dispesiuen Gnew
e —— {Tja. Incermrlete or inavequate IS Sééurity Clossification
"‘b ¥ ast (n detgll or vice versg "7—.3 Jumarre ot [ c. Feason not shown
. T ic. Faifs 1o show (3. Leclesstty [ 3 Crmatted
e [Cii. Cmrloyed key {acibity s, Lwds
[C1%. Has access clossilied dota at key tacility - Mo, ~t sei sul ~ .. Tiovague
P — I~ 74, Pertiment Section, . 5. Code e, Informants h
i LR .Cuuhon statement [Cia. F&ttenetatv: T2 tiet ddentifind
i TR Tmitted (1% Fallure to delete {Je. 3u-3ay contary . Dste of FB dentt
. |71, Stotus statement missing recerd ehack not b
1 e, It marrem .ﬁ t. Omstied ”_‘_- Incorrect T osyra ol
: R Cap rrpreve o ro SA S (wiqinzd rotutnoad for approval and terwardtn) . 0. Reference
’ 1. Copics L P I S T Dmitte g
L S I oAt Tupnachy | D
! - C ER RS,
! ey P R+ S T3 PE RS SR

. Lt 1

1t
Pt

M U nooar ettt i _
O Vie mureas CTNIU 4 suepat protatly pegere i

‘ e rooer for anf mcnl”1 copy L Ver. inerreet date(s)

: Cs Buhle Number =1outd be 27, brase-llanera.

H il ety re; s Ty o-. Bureou natlina dnstraotien RRSIAFR LN PR CETF R o O

! * e, FYes conznlidated at burtou HRRCE Y FE U RO TPES SN . - ———t

Remark s

e

ADVISED,

LI Y

WORD "BY" OMITTED FROM END;

FAILURE TO ADVISE USA AND SECRET SERVICE LOCALLY,
TELETYPE ¥AS NOT IN PROPER DISSEMINATIVE FORYM (REFER TO

| MEMORANDUY TO ALL SPECIAL AGENTS IN CHARGE 8-75 2/18/75).
- #ex.s”  TWO! PIRST LINE,

ETE TSR U TR U 0 1 Eol TROVRY S S N I S

INSURE THEY ART

PARAGR’

LAST LINE WORR "BOND'

-1

{10
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™) NR@24 EP PLAINT | I
T - 3 . g'L' In
““va 3135PM URGENT JULY 23, 1975 JRC g
Ty Pla
ff’ro: DIRECIOR (157-6-45) s

v | Wl

memm s IC" DALLAS ('-\ (. / Tet
Dir

st FROM: EL PASO (157-5BT (P) —~ ;

" - v s

_"1£ PQIENTIAL DEMONSTRATIONS AND VILENCE IN CONNECTION WITH

FARM WORKERS ORGANIZAT I0NAL ACTIVITIES, CIVIL UNREST.
L

ey

ﬁ‘ AL "
- 1\Tk1 RE EL PASO NITEL TO DIR%;TOR, AND DALLAS, JUNE 22, 19753
'u"";u 7 '
:} EL PRSO Ni}LL TO DIRECTOR AND DALLAS, JUNE 27, 1975,
S ON JULY 23, 1975, A TOTAL OF 26 MEMBERS UFW ARRESTLD

ZNLOCAL AUTHORITI:eS, REEVES COUNIY, TEXAS , AND CHARGED WITH

" ——
]

_\E’ CRIMINAL TRESPASS AS RESULT OF BLOCKING PRIVATELY OWNeD FARM

= A ) _
I\:) ROAD ON LORING BOX FARM KEAR SARAGOUSA, TEXAS, AWARE HARVESTING

-_

l.-

OF CANTALOUPE WAS TAKING PLACE . ARRESIS WEREL WITHOUT
INCIDENT OR VIOLENCE . ANTONIO ORENDAIN WAS PRESENT AT SCENE,
5UT VOLUNTARILY DEPARTED PRIOR TO ARRESTS. EIGHT JUVENILES

P A

WERE INCLUDED IN THESE ARRESTS. THz JUVZRILES HAVE be&N
RELEASED FROM CUSTODY, HOWEVER, THE RAMALWNIWG ADULTS, HONz OF
UHOM ARE FROM THE PECOS AREA, REMALN IN THE REEVES COUNTY

g o a .

JaIL, PECOS, TEXAS, EN LIEU OF 5480 EACH, ‘///
PaULA CRUZ , UFW ORGANIZER, REFERRED”}&'I: FEFE?ENCLD EL

r A

PASO NITEL OF JURE 28, 1975, WAS ARH;ST&D&TﬂIS DAF7 FUR
o £ND PAGE ONZ £1 JuL a0
) S BT A o

Crem . . =




-

EP }57-587

FﬂGé W

DISORDERLY CONDUCT AT THE REEVES COUNTY COURT HOUSE AFTER
ALLEGEDLY CREATING A DISTURBANCE DURING JUVENILE HEARING FOR
THE EIGHT JUVENILES REFERRED TO ABOVE . HEZR BOND WAS ALSO SET

AT $400.
NUMEROUS INQUIRIES RECEIVED NATIONAL WIRE SERVICES , AND

a— o m * T

AREA NEWS MEDIA, HOWEVER , LOCAL AUTHORITIE

DO NOT ANTICIPATE ANY VIOLENCE AS RESWLT OF ARRESTS THIS DATE

-t

EXAS,

wy
-

I a¥s)
LwU

w
)

OR FUTURE ACTJVITIES IN THE PECOS AREA.

END

LER FBlHQ CR
CLR
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FEOLRAL Bur Al LF IAVEST..aTium At D "

COMMUNICATIONS SECTION l Aiingn ,

W JLo EP PLAINTEXI . tl'l”A:"k:-s -
| 16 1375 e
23192 Pd N] TLL 8= 15:1'!’5 M-:]} - AJG 875 E r}:m ‘&L«m:
- - - ‘ HE VAR e —
i DIAECTOR (isieduasy A TELETYPE I
. " G} T I T
VoLatv satory L L
DALLAS D Tien & Bl
oo Inve L.

&tUﬂi . &L PASU (157-587) 7/ yPr77 Vi by
i Lol Covn,
A Tei-phone Nm, o
;!? DN 9”:qmy -

POTENTIAL D;nousmauous AND VIOLENCE IN CONNECTION WITH FARM UORKERS
URGANIZATIUNAL ACTIVITIES. CIVIL UNREST. /N ' S

_—

e
-

RE EL PASO ':Ea.érfra T BUREAU AND DALLAS, JULY 23, 1975.

w—_‘_-

.
S -isio AuGUST 18, 1975, THAT ALL UNITED FARM WORKERS |

C(UFW) ORGANIZATIUNAL ACITIVITY AT PECOS HAS CEASED AND THAT UFW LEADERS—
AN STRIKING MEMSERS MAVE DEPARTED PECOS FOR THE MULESHOE, TEXAS AREA.

satc (. .. s. sccRET SERVICE, EL PASO, TEXAS, AND

AUSA WAYNL F. SPECK, SAN ANTONJO, TEXAS, ADVISED THIS DATE.

AV o

5

ANASHUCH AS UFw STRIKE ACTIVITY HAS CEASED It THE EL PASO
DIVISION, THLS NATIER WILLEE CLOSED BY EL PASD. ) g
S . '
N A
nEC-105 _,
ﬁ /\‘l‘l-\
. ‘ < 7n
|
:
{
} oy .
DG, ¢+ e e
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1) = um;dﬁ!z\_‘ (;)
7 ySEP 919/
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'
MESSAGE RELAY
Plai [ Immediate Date g
Tranamit in iatext  via Teletype the Attached T Urgent Message
- Code I Nitel
. From: Director, FBI
To:  BACs: To: Legata:
4
7
v 57
] To: RUEADWW/ [ ] The Presjdent [C3 The Vice President ) White House Situstion Room
[ Aun: [ Attn:
RUEBWJA/ [] Atiomey General PX Deputy Attomey General
E Attn: Analysis and Evaluation Unit
RUEBV&JA/ [J Assistant Attomey General, Civil Rights Division
RUEB\\JA)‘ -5l Assistant Attorney General, Crimina! Division
v y B Aun: Internal Security Section  [B& Attn: General Cru:nes Section
RUEABND/ [T} Drug Enforcement Administration RUEANAT/ [_)Nalional Aeronautics & Space Adm.
RUEBWJA/ []immigration and Naturalization Service RUEOIAA/ [ INatienal Security Agency
RUEBWJA/ []U.S. Marshal's Service {DIRNSANSOC (Attn: S000
o RUEBDUA/ []Department of the Air Force {AFOSI) RUEQLKN/ {] Neval Investigative Service
RUEACSI/ []Department of the Army RUEAUSA/ [ U. 5. Postal Service (if Classified)
{Use RUEVDFS if Unclassified)
RUEAIIA/ [ Director, ClA *e 1 T msstie
4 RUEHSE/ (X U. S. Secret Service (PID)
) RUEBJGA/ [} Commandant, U. $. Coasl Guard
f - . , RUEHOC/ [T]Secretary of State
{ RUEKJCS/ []Director, Defense Intelligence Agency
- RUEBJGA/ [ ] Department of Transportation
1 RHEGGTN/ [_] Energy Reae.arch mrd Devclopment Attn: Diroctor of Security / }
5 Administration 7 J
RUEQGBA/ [] Federal Aviation Administration - T TR EAA A
LRV TIN RV I
. = {‘,um..{i BOADONS SECTION
) . } -]
Assac. Die. i : : o
Der. AD Adm, _ C \ [r’?f}“r‘ !"U( rleor - A ‘_‘-) &y
1 Dap. AD . L" N f d, ) — .\
Anst. Oir.: ' ‘
Admin, g L T C L.
Comp. Syar. — [ Top Secret” " L @ Tt LETYP y Q ;
Ext. AHoirs h - '
Fiies & Com. _ Classification: L] Secret LX-IO@ /( ( // )
:-;.'l--. — assification: I:] Confidential N Foreign Liaison Unit
bapection L Unclassified : ) Route through for review
wrail. [)Cleared l.elephonically
L'_l c':.._: ‘ Subject (Text begina next page): with T
Pnstnl 0 POTENTIAL DEMONSTRATIONS AND VIOLENCE In cownnecTION

Spoc. bnv.

WITHW

FOSEP LRI

S —_

UNREST,
TELETYPE UNIT

. e it

1,]

%ARM WORKERS ORGANILATIONAL ACTIVITIES.

—
.
Y ‘
A

-

;, Ay




o RO A
Wi D EP- - P LALTTERT N
222 PA__ GLTEL. —sede-33—HT- P ,
Tt BIRES TOR (T T 404~ TLETVR .
PrtLas~
Ot~ PASU 15 T=58 1 7/ 7 P77 /
. NS TRAT TS AN~V IOLENG IMbHﬂELTION“wTH*FARM-NORKLRS—-
WH—TVIE A aab-AGTHVI T EST—CINFE~UNREST | e

—

RE EL PASU TELETYPE TU BUREAU AND DALLAG, JULY 23, 1575,
— AUVISED AUGUST 18, 1975, THAT ALL UNITED FARM WOZKZR
\UrEs URGARICAIAUMAL ACLILVILY Al PrCUS HAS CEAStD ANU THAT UF@ LLADERS

AND STRIKI NG MeioirRs HAVE DzPARTZD PECOS FOR THE MULESHOZ, TEXAS AR:ZA.

saic QNN - - S:CRET SERVICE, EL PASO, TEXAS, AND
€RE

W
AUSA WAYNE Fo SPECK, SAN ANTONIO, TZXAS,5ADVISED THIS DATE.

WA HG-GH=—A ST T S Frii e C FH - HA S~ CEAS T D~ [t THE—E PRS0,
THW-EoN TN S TRTTERTITTUE~CLUSE D BY-EL~PASU -
&ND
‘ !
[} +
. ¢ .




FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-54)

- - ;l; ‘ R )

FBI
Date: -~ 9/22/75

Transmit the following 1n
(Type in plaintext or cade/

Via ° AIRTEL
ia
{Priority)
Yo DIRECTOR, FBI (100-444762) ,g,
¥RUi: SAC, EL PA3U (44-333) (P) f‘

SUBJECY: UHSUBS;
Pecos County Sheriff's Departument;

Reeves County Shepriff's Department;

UWRiiowl VICTINS,

C)Unitcd Farm Woriers;

5’ Ch
e
‘?

Re Burcau airtel to &1 Paso, 9/3/75, eaclosing
departnontal letter dated $/3/75 witih attacaed letter
to the U. S, Attorney General from AIITG:III0 ORLINDALI,
United Fars Voriiers, dated 7/25/73.

Lnciosed herewith for San Antonio 1o 0nc cony of
referciiced Bureau airi Ll aated 9/3/75, Wit tue above  a—
uescerited aepartimental letter ond letier of . 028LD s;l& 3

aated 7/25/75. v

Also enclosed hereuvitn to Dallas i3 one cowuy
©i the above descriled Dureau oirtel to Ll Taso, dated
0/5/75, with enclosures In the evens Uaited Farw Vorlers
(Ur'!) are currently located in the Dallas Division AT,
therefore, unavailable for interview uwithin the San iLntonio
Pivision.

It is noted that referenced lureczu zirtel was
received at Il Paso, 9/11/7% and delay in initlal
investiration reguested due to visit ol Fresldent CERALD
PCRD at iiidland, YTexas, on 2/13/73, travel of case
Ageat Lo Ll Paso, Texas, 9/1,-1<¢/7, fer firearwc training,
and gpuearance of case agent at Sen Antoulo, exas,

9/18-19/75 in rL“'%?u- to subpoenu. _ R j&-J{/
C/’/{)uuun.u 54 //Vﬂ ‘—/ -7 ‘7'-/'?‘- ‘;—ﬁ
Dallas (Cnc. 3)(Inf‘o ) S ——
2- San Antonio {(unc. I114 —
2~ L1 Paso 17 SEP 261975

GDG/psr (7)

’ e
" (g/
Approved: 4 ¥ Sent
')

8 DCT 1 ?!gfseéiul Agent in Charge - .y




b 44-£23

San Antonlo should refer to their file 15;-“er
Bufile 157-0-45, entitled "OEMOISTRATIONS Al VIOLTWCL
I COMISCTION WITH FARH WORKEIRS O“GA.IZATIONAL ACTIVITIX=S,
Hidalpo County, Texas, CIVIL U.LRLST", - hi h file 1t
may be assuned contains adarcesses for AJTOTIO ORZHDAID
and possibly other UFY orzanizers, all of wiich
apparently reside withiln the Jan Antonic Diviczion,
principally Hidalpo County, exas. =I) Paso uoivision
advised the Burcau and Dallas by nitel 7/23/75, entitled
"POTELTIAL DEMONSTRATION3 AWND VIOLLUNCE I CO.IImCTION
WITH TARM WORKERS ORGANIZATIONAL ACTIVITIES, CIVIL
ULRCST", that 26 UMW demonstrators were arrested in

{ r.o M q O L
Reecves uOU\ﬂt‘ s 4€X35, 7/2_)1’?3 and cnerjou Witil

Criminel Trecogpass ‘ullcn1n~ attemptcd picleting
on fari: owned by Ligat juveniles ucre
A1l were released o JUCD.CO

Inciudzd in tiat nwaioor.
bond posted 7/23/75.

i}
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Arrest # 12290
Name SEVERO H.ﬁﬁ_ag_rm.
Address Ti2 gOduh Doswood
I"J_l-gﬁ:r‘, _ aexau
Date of Birth = February 23, 1333
Flace oi Birth .. Mexico )
T ¥ s e 178, 0S4 P
Arrest # 12291
Hamo EVARISTQ,@LACL_E
Addrcss %2 C Alrbase
— .Q.QQ.Q-J-.C;X.&-Q
Date of Bir:ih OQL’OD‘:‘I' 20, 19833
il i - 275 ?f‘fl-? .*'-__)_
Arrest 1229
Name ROSAL IrXT AGUL
Address 52 C Airbase
Pecos, Texas
Pate_of Birth Japuzry 15, 130

Pldcc”o¢ Eirih, arecory, Texns

Arrest 12203

lame r'.r*;:uni_._%“. AYTAL
Date ol Dirih Ccioke? 2, 1825
FEI 178 421 PI1G.
Arrest # 12294

Hamo LUSERIO LARAX A
Address 12172 Last Lucau

bRarr, rexas
Date of Birth CPlay €, 1554
Ploce of Birgh L. lllexico
Cecupation Jadci Jriveds
L. t,J.u.L Wl LUIS AN Al

4 . -

TTA:

e e o

FBI 0 e .—-17B 636 T2
Arrest 12295 .
ilame HOGER JUEL{ 1ALl
fiadra2so v lasy fvenus F10%
Austin (Vexdasy, '
R R
R g T, . - ‘. - A
..3_ ;
i o - 5 Ve
s 7 70PN D




EI 44-E83

Date of PRirth
Place of Dirth
Occupation

FBI #

Arrest X
nakle

Address
Date of Birth

JUIy 25, 1953
Daytown, Texas

~ -
Slerk

7 AanD DA
170 3C¢ T2

12296

TOLAS Ead A R"‘z

Place of Ririn_ .. .

Uccuration

Lrr¢coio

211 vest lut Streeu
San Juan, J¢ %gg
Larch b, 1216
,Iiu,;on Teras

- d.\-u.\..&

12297

JOSE Uil abLALAR

UEEQM.Er.4j) ;J”F
LI Paso,_lexap

1,202

Date of Birth

Place of uirtu_ L1 _Pasc
Eccupatlon nIporier
Fel # 774 356 F

-

ey -
LI \—UL
e
Ty ek

AQaress

Dabe ofuqlrﬂL_
u.i fl'

bt v L

Arrest ¥
wane
fLddress
'-_‘\'.:L:.ul--'t\-va‘ ~id

lave cit Jlrun
IIX:?“EP".inZh_”_“

FoI & -

——

Arrecst 7
Jdadine
hddrass

Late of birth.
Fiacc ol birth
T "

-t

—Y-

et

_:.u:l wiiblig .LC"E.:_:_
.5QECq.4;L:¢ZJ“ —
125,651 Is.
12269

CATULE LUY G i

P 515
Saﬂ Juuu,

s U

Lenes

TULALIC

LI humt?(ﬁﬁzjqza
o { Harbine-

l
...Ada

vecember 14, 1956
SIUCVO. Luon Lagxrico?y
304 000 v

TV~ PR ——— A W ¥ W = —mbmr ———— J.—- PR
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\



th

ro

44~

kel

e i

Arrest # 12390

iiame JOSEAALL

Address (illejlulic)
sichllen, Texas

Date of Birin April 12, iys4

Flace of Eirta ilexico }

FEIV T T IR3 7L P3

Arrest # 12302 _,

Hare AUDOROFGUZRRERO

Address ilone jiven

Datec of Dirfh January 26, 1950

Place of Birth . ’g;laco, Yexas?)

Byt 55 M AV £

Arrest # 12303

Hame } TLODOSOXS JLRRIVRO
Address vieslaco (Yexas?)
Date of_2irtn. . iovember 19, 1940

FI&CL ©of Birth,__ . uus;gcu {ex257)
I o ) _______,_______,_-_HP“.) y‘-—- o

Arroest # 12308
nopc BLAIGOUAPS

Date of Lirth apitll Qg_léﬂj

Place oL DLircti  _ VESIACO, LEXas.

'I'EI p-if-—-r—-—-p-v--ﬁ-'—-—l-ﬁvq 55:9 kb

Arrest 1230°%

Ninme CU f\uAuUPﬁL’VE?

Address Caile Rovulbarol
illegiciv)

Date ol Birta cay 7, 1ulL

Tlace ol Lirtu | Weslaco, Lexao

Secupation ' Tigiier

FBL o o e e 175 B2 P

Arresc i

1230¢
Nauwc LUCT XJALLA AnhYA

Addrcess 13 ot Charplon, Tox

Date ol irth .nq.za:”l:,_a,, .
Place of Birtn_ _ serccues, Texas

‘Uccupation Picl'er '
wFB;_# 172 Ocp Pr
-5

U._.'ﬂ't._..u

I L....lulll\; Iy

-



Arressc # 12307
dame JESUS FALCONKEU?A
Address noute 1, Dox ©67AA

MGl Wuan, lEXas
Date of Birih . Oggoogr 4 ﬁl)
Elacg of tiireh JTTRung, Tezas)

P e e 308,753 C

[ SO

Arrest # 12303
lane PAULA WADDLEYCRUZ
Address E:II ScCPeUL vl

-

nl.le_' 1N, . +8XA85,
Lge 27
elgat Sran
Velsit 15
hair LErown
Eyes Brown
Date of 3 oveisber 9, 1647
Tace of Birth Dallas, Texas.
TenaiT Uriver's T
Llcouze ;51 378
Cffens2 Sharged WiSJrJnr S CLlULZL
F3I i77 38‘ P”_

It is ncted that PAULA WACDLL CRUT is nost
lillely identical to the law siludent arrested und whose
iaterviow is requestea by the Department 1n tiie enclesed
letter. It 15 noted tuat, as previouzly reporici,

CRUZ was arrested at the Reeves County Court lcuse in
Pecos, Texas, and charged witii disorderly conduct waen

Jie o 2ilamedly crectea 2 alstusbenco ol un o derin
t‘llL pl’uv‘.?-t.i.‘,_," ..'..] UA.IL: UfflCT C.- l.;.J'... é.'::‘:‘L..’_: \.')U.‘av;;'

cuvenilc Urflbbl Mo BEO ZGToS conceraln . v elid
Juvenllies arreliuved JIt Uhe alove Mgt Looivicunic

Hnrehc;du bunu‘&crcc. IV 15 aoled (oo’ Lhose juveailes

wore reicased to the sustody of the Cot..olic Sriest
ab PCL-J-J tf‘dt datC' 3 ?/23/75 -

IR T T ] PR N .
y JLViloou vaal Lo

Follovile indiviaugls were wreestbod b2 fhnt doprerimon.
on 7/2%/7,, cunrged with Criminal Trorpass, and

AN

releascd on £50C0.00 Lond that same d22: 1h conaectlion
with UMY picketing activities. 7The foliowin 1s a list
ol those names provided by —';owcver no

f —

2



Ei 4a-

addresses were provided, and
tuat none ol thie individuals
Texas:

¥

County,

3]
5]

3

Docket
Hane

Doclket
Name

Docket
Name

Doclizt
ilamc

Doclkev
Name

Doclict
Manie

Docliet
Mame
Dociet
vame

I

Jt
"

tz

sk

f/
[
|
\
E

[

!
'!

s

.

*wted —
arrcoted were from Pecos

o
e

- . . N ,-:"/ Pl
ksl ’ '( .

f v
FRA ICISC %CASTL'_

k787
RENIGIO PEIA

h7le [j
FAIDTYIANALILIO
el v Sl ——y ™ Y

1790

CAHTELADATITTL

"791
S ORCEDESATILECO

Ii'?Q?
PN

A I AT

h794
NOLLTn ALDREYYIUDER

1795

T XEC G

4790

1 RIAYTLOA T
(A

n7a7
JAURS A

4798
FRAVICICCA CALDTECY
{(Second ahzr:-~)

PoUGRLD

4709

ARMIAND I ACNS A

CALDZROH



AT HIDATCO COUNTY, TEXAS

Vill attempt to locate and interview rir.
OREIDAILI and comply with other 1ntcrvieus requested
by the Departmental letter encloscd

AT AUSTI vy ToXAS

=111, UHlQbS Jan Aavoniuv HIVIoIon 1o owudare
of tue current ”hCP“&UOUub oo DPAULA Vool 0000, atoclit
¢o loesze and intoi'view her as requecsted at D711 rercuadita,
huot.n.ll, Texas.

It 15 reguested that the reosultc of any
uvestigation conuucted within tihe Jau Antoidc vivision
¢ plevided vac Surecu in report fora Lo Tacailivale

@

i

L G

ailu exieGite the 1avestlyation rejuecicd.
Zo OLCG LIVIoILS

Fra memars o, T ~rrir e
N I R L VU ¥ S R S -'—\Ju. P o aanditl

LIl SuLndu report rolliecting Swapiete reculis
of investigation conducted within Lthe 111 uso wivision.
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¥ - FEDERAL BUREAU OF INV\ESTIGATION

Do

REPOATING OFFICE GFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INYESTIGATIVE PERIOD
EL PASO EL PASO 0/26/75 9/18 - 19/75
TITLE OF CASE REPOAT MADE BY TYyrgo
Sa ch ps-
.ISUBS ' CHARA ASE /
N ,ggna"CounH§ .Sherlff'ls -
2partmant ;" Recxco _County
Sher 's Departmen ; . '
- O i ’ JAJ VI‘CMI‘iD, ’ CR ;’/ / /C)
/?1) “Uffited Farm psens s '
RIFERTICES
Zurcau airtel to El aso, ( ARty F'\"TMNED
Ll Paso alriel tc By eﬂﬂy an Aﬂth :
dated 9/2:./{5 p“ i flf‘ N
-J;“ r‘. IS Uk v
e s

ADUIINISTRATIVE

e )

Inves

T =2 o

lo'-.ll' cnnu:.:r"l--.l . |'.J- AT N

. Deparument cl uus»ice.

Peces and Recves Ccunty

and recfia ~pesf e Y- Snwd

s

All persons contacted during
ib&th] qere advised unat this 1nvosti auion was

— T e o« g

It is noted that zll individuals zrres
&re not residents of elther county

s AT el

the course cf this

T wirrvis e - ~
[P - -

-

LR TR - . -.r-

ted in

A ™.

Deeg

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED

[ NONE

L p,.f
= R o

ACQUIT-

CONVIC, L4V 1- 9 FINES SAVINGS

RECOVERIES

CASE HAS BEEN:
TALS

A

PENDING OVER ONE YEAR C]v:s (NS

PENDING PROSECU TION
OVER $iX WONTHS Gvu [‘_"3»«:

—

ARPROVED e amaeny DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOX “/Q
COPIES MAD y ‘"_M
Bureau (100-544L7382) h-l 4‘/ 7—;'427%}6519
- US4, San Antonlo T— ——
l- El PL.-..:O (‘!”-:—5‘33) y
ocr ;i 1975 |
= H
| — gl
Dissemin~tion Record of Attoched Report Notations MCF@ =
Agency \“N) _ ‘ I
Request Recd. AN -
Date ¥Fwd. \Q\"\\f\( \ \ /PBOC
How Fwd. ’ L 'N% DAT‘B-
By / /
_5_5—Nbv 1 414 ) A GPO : 1973 O - $86-119
. ' COVER PAGE '%4



_EP h4-883

LEADS
EL PASO DIVISION

AT MIDLAID, TLXAS

Upon receipt of renmort from San Antonio
containing results of their investigation, will contact
USA regarding this matter.

R¥
COVER PAGE

195
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1s a limited investimation.

*h Sation 1o prec receoint
of a lciier POTTI i Attoracy
Ceneral, Clv I.hto D*J_u-:n, WO Tonurst nvesitlcavicn
Le cond ..ct,cci the arresins of United ar.: Yerizers in
Peoecoo cnu \Pc“Lu Lounnius, Tenns. Hefelenco vas nalic %o
4 Jetler writion by ALYOIID DRINDALI. A copy cf Chaul

letter is attachicd

This Jocument containe neither rrccmmendalions nor conclusions of the FBI.
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PR L .
Cod % T . United Farm Workers/AFL-CIO
- ' i - T .‘.‘.' "_‘_"" Pc 0. BOX 11093
b L San Juan, Texas 78589
(512) 787-5984
- L3

July 25, 1975

¢
Edward Levi
United States Attorney General
Department of Justice
waShington, D. C- i * Tt

DPear Mr. levi:

We would like to bring to your attention some disturbing events which have
taken place near Pecos, Texas in the last three days. We request ¢ny as-—
sistance you can render to stop the violation of farm workers' rights that
is going on there now, :

On Wednesday, July 23 United Farm Workers organizers and supporters began

Piiriling noar molom £Icids in Rooves Uouity, Tonas., Thoy wers pachkoiing
peacefully on a public road, trying to inform ficld workers of the benefits
of unionization, when they werc arrcsted., More than thirty people were
jailed, including three women and eight children. They were charged with
criminal trespass despite tiie fact that the county surveyor and some of the
growers in the area admit the road where picketing took place is public,

A law student intern was arrested later that day when she went to the

Reeves County jail to inquire about the charges.

The children, ranging in age from twelve to fiftecn, were held for five
hours in the adult secction of the jail before bail could be raised. Nine-
teen men were forced to remain in jail for twe days Decause no local bonds-
men would agree to bond them. During that time the prisoners were denied
breakfast in apparent retaliation for their having stouted slogans in
support of a field workers' strike,

On Friday, July 25, a picket line was sct up on a public road near melon
fields in neighboring Pecos County. The picketers were accompanied by an
attorney and several law students who lioped by their presence to prevent
further arrests. Moments after picketing began ail of the UFW supporters
on the road, including the laowyer and law students, were arrested. They
were given no warning or opportunity to leave to avoid arrest. Fifteen
people are again charged with trespass, although their brief activity took
place on a public road.

The actions of the Pecos and Reeves County sheriffs are clearfy ilicgal.
The sheriffs are using their powers as law officers to stop legitimate la-
bor organizing activities and to interfere with the farm workers' First .

- L

N

- - —_— e —- — - e r—— —— e ——
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United Farm Workcrs
Page 2

F]

Amendmeat rights. They must be called to accou:t for their lawlessness be-
fore they succeed in erushing all UFW organizin; eZforts by their intimi-
dating tactics.

We believe that national attention must le focussed on the develop-
ments in Pecos and national pressure must be briugiit to bear on Sheriff
A.B. Nail of Reeves County and Sheriff C.S. Ten Zvcic of Pecos County so
that the law might be pbserved. We ask your help in achieving these two
objectives.

Sincerely yours,

C{/lﬁ-}?ld (LM s

Antmie Crendain

n

L)
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FEDERAL BUREAU O INVESTIGAT ™

/

[al
Date of transcription _

| =~

e b Ay e

adviced thul somotinzg cur.n, il Py ie WD
. mele ana a white female canme to his of’icn ari recuccted
inforrmation concerning roads located writhin Reaves
County. He waz not certain of the exact date in July,
but it was durins the tinme of the United Farm Viorkers
protest and piclketing

After receliving the request from the whitic male
and female, whose names he did not renmcmber, he shewed
then a county map, wanich reflected all roads located 1in
Reeves Count:. lie determincd that the tuwo individualis
werce associated witih the Unitcd Farnm YWorkers and thclr
reauost was to determine wiaicen rondas in thie courty were
private or public. The two individunls a»ua;bu ihe 1nap,
but were uncble to pinpoini the locaticon of tre pleleting
and protest to be held L) the United arm Uoricro.
statcd Lecausc the Swo Indlviduals could nout
rrrect locziion and site ol tlhe prc i
Ui

piqketix;, he could not pqoviue Lhen proge
indformraticn they reguested.

_ further ctated thaol he was nol
at thoe site oI Th& pic.aeting. He also stntod Lkl rlor
belng contacted LY the Lwo individuals Cescoabuza guuve,
he reeelived mo furither inguiries by any uemoer i Lie
Uniived Marn Worers proup. )
interviewed on 0/13/7% ot Pepps, Moync fie #Z1 Tocp LE-T07

by : . Date dictared

12

E=
This document contasins neither recommendations nor condusions of the FBL. It & the property of the FB[ and it losned fo your agency;
It snd its conients ate not 1o be distributed outside your sgency.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGAT
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1 Dl"dﬁmlﬂ"oﬁ (o R L el
-
FYEA ar g ) and
pretost by tie Lnlted rarn w riers in Pccos County on
- July 23, 1975, he mot with tuwo individuzls, whose names
he eokld not remember, wWnd cloiiwd to 0e &n AdVILCE
=roup for the inlited Farm Worikers. The Wwo incéividuzsls
. rnnupstpd information concerning his policy Of o o
hanaling the plcketin: within his county. _
tola Lhe individuuls that he YGuld cceporate wiws Lo
as long as their picketing remalns peaceful and no laws
were violatcd. '
“ advised that the two individuuls
lefy Lis oll.ce ¢ Tonely sobisfied wlth his pesitlion
ceneorning Lic pll voving which was to waiie pluce
en July 25, 1975, Llo had czplained To Lae 3riividuzis
chat ws long as thelr picleting :ock place cn nublic
preperty, he would not interfere with thew Iin any ranrer.
Individu i a
LEER I o, -t - 4 NS - PR Cay-
T ) - P A Ll Ll P kit waa gy -
roud znd entored p:11atc proper:y. TRO nanes and Goeitl
nunber are listed ac folleous: :
FRALCIST/ CAZTILA CALDURCH
Doclet natber 4703 :
DRIITGHO PLA
Doclzets lumber 4787
RAIIDY JARSTIILLES
Docliet Slumber B7EC
PAIIY L PYIC
FRF R R VW Fe Y N AN L
Dociet tumiter HTEQ
MANGEL DMIZEL
Doclet Jumber L4750
A
Interviewsd on 9/19/75 ot fort StochuCr, WOUNS e g i Yoz AL-D33
s Y -~ 0/25/73
by Date diciated )
13
This document containt pelther recommendstions mor conclusions of the FBL. h is the property of the FBl and is losned 1o your sgendy:
|~
¥ and I tontents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
NS el e w o . e
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. Lalal
LY ohrontn

2

freincpr mm o LALSYEEEE PN
Vadvaiublaad. 2000 o0

Dociiol unber NT91

CYITITIA DETITI AL
Docket Humber 4792

ROGER JOEL MANNE
Docket Humber 4793

HOLLICY ANDRIW SHYDLEW
Dockel iumber 4794

IRMA HERIIAIIDEY
Docket llumber H795

MARTA FLORES
Doc ot uumbor L5796

JANZIS A. DOUGLAS

Doclet Humber 4727

FRANICISCA CALDERO!I  (Second Chargze)
Doclet lurwer 4793

AR IANIDD ACCSTA
Docket !lumber 4799

_noted that FRALCISCA CALLERON
was arrested twice on Lac same date on tie shre charre

of Crindnal '"respass. liec stated that 2all char-es azainst
the atove individuals are pending, and thal no trinl

date has been set in this matter, YNaeh individnal wvoas
releasced on Julyr 25, 1975, after posiing 500,00 bosd.
addaed that none of the individuals listed

My

arc residents o!f thne City of Fort 3tockton. le also
stated that no arrest reports were made in this matter.

14 *
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interview individuals and have statements signed on October 6,
1975. On October 6, 1975, Agents appeared at United Farm
Workers Headquarters, San Juan. Miss MERCEDES FRANCO, who

is employed at the Headquarters, was the only person present.
Appointments were rescheduled for October 8, 1975. Again the
appointments were not kept by members of the United Farm

Workers, specifically Mr. TONY ORENDAIN and —

On 10/10/75, Mr. ORENDAIN, Mr. SALAZAR, Mr. DOUGLAS,
and MR. LUNA furnished signed statements. Appointments were
scheduled to interview additional persons on Monday, 10/13/75.
SA appeared at the United Farm 'Jorkers lHecadjuarters,
San Juan, at B:30 a.m., 10/13/75, to interview victims as
previously scheduled ané waited for one and one-half hours
and departed when Miss FRANCO appeared at the Headguarters
and advised that she had no information regarding whereabouts
of the individuals to be interviewed except that they were
apparently on picket lines somewhere near Mission, Texas.

On 10/17/75, an abortive attempt was again mace to
contact United Farm Workers officials to obtain home addresses
of individuals arrested in Pecos County. O©On 10/23/75, Mr.
ORENDAIN agreed to have victims available for interview at
the Police Department, McAllen, Texas, at 7:30 p.m.,.10/23/75.
The appointments were not kept by the victims. ©On 10/24/75,
Mr. ORENDAIN was again contacted and at that time he furnished
information regarding the whereabouts of victims of the
arrest in Pecos County, Texas. No further apvointments were
scheduled.
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UN..ED STATES DEPARTMENT OF . JTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Copy to:

-

Report of: ] Ofiice: 5an Antonio
Date: - 10/30/75

Field Office File #: 442889 Bureou File : 100_444762

Title: UNKNOWN SUBJECTS:
Pecos County Sheriff's Department;
Reeves County Sheriff's Department:
UNKNOWN VICTIMS,
United Farm Workers

Chorocter:

CIVIL RIGHTS

Symopsi Oy ciicc: o
be interviewed in this matter on instruction rom her attorney.

intereviewed 10/6/75,
and advised she was illegally arrested on 7/25/75, on charges

of criminal trespass by the Sheriff's Office, Pccos County,
Texas. * anap
San Juan, intéerviewed 10/10/75, and advised they ha cen
illegally arrested on 7/23/75, for criminal tresvass bv the
Sherjiff's Office, Reeves County, Texas.
w interviewed !!!10!75, a! which
time he stated he was arrested 7/25/75, by the Sheriff's
Office, Pecos County, and he felt that the arrest was not

valid under Texas law. On 10/10/75, ANTONIO OREKNDAIN, Chief
Organizer, United Farm Workers (UFW), San Juan, furnished a

signed statement. ©n 10/24/75, m
E interviewed and advised that ne nac been iilegally

ed on 7/23/75, by the Deputies of the Sheriff's Office,
Reeves County. ©On 10/10/75, JANMES HARRINGTON, Attorney,
American Civil Liberties Union, located in the building
housing UFW, San Juan, furnished copi il fidavits

r i ched victims
and

- RUC -

DETNILS:

This report contains the results of a limited
investigation.

L~

This document contains heither recommendations nos conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FE1 and is laaned 1o your agency. i and its conlenls

are not to be distributed outside your agency.
U. 5. GOVEANMERT FRINTING OFFICL : 1870 O - 40k R40
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGAT

. Dore_10/1/75
i

ephonic contacted by Specilal
by ’the Federal Bureau of Investigation
was advised that it was de-
» with her to Interview her
concerning alleged civil rights violations of law enforcement
officers in Pecos County and Reeves County, Texas.

advised that she desired to be 1nterv1ewed at her r

at 10:45 a.m., October 1, 1975 and an interview was arranged
for this time.

On October 1975 Mtelephonically con-
tacted Special Agent t"th Texas Resident Agency
of the Federal Burea Investigation and advised that she
had discussed the interview with her attorneys and inasmuch
as there are pending eriminal charges against her in both
Pecos and Reeves County, Texas, it was the counsel of her
attorney that she not be interviewed by a representative of
the Federal Bureau of Investigation concerning this matter,

P
8ired that an 1nterview

on_10/1/75 _ «__ Austin, Texas Fies__SA W4-2889

ir—&'— MW Date dictated 10/1/75

This document contoins nalther racommendotions ner cenclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FB! «hd 1s lesned to your egency:
It end Its contents are not 1o be distributad sutside your sgency.
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: FEDERAL BUREAU OF {NVESTIGA ¥

Dore o' transcription 10 /ﬁjjs )

S, .- -
advised of the official identlty Of Ene Lnte rv!ew'ing Agent,
. and furnished the following signed statement:

*"October &, 1975

“San Juan, T

. restaing ot QIR
having been advise v

Federal Bureau of
Investigation, that any statement made by me can
be used in court, do hereby make the following free
and voluntary statement:

"On July 25, 1975, I was in Pecos, Texas, in
connection with United Farm Workers (U.F.W.) organi-
zing activities. Our headquarters were in Pecos,
Texas, and we had been sleeping at a convent of the
Catholic Church in Pecos.

On July 25, 1975, we got up at sbout 5:00 AM
and about thirteen of us met at our headquarters.
One group of organizers left with Mr. Orendain, and
I went with the group being led by Mr. Armando

Armmoadn
S8Vt willd e

*Our group drove into Pecos County, Texas, and
went to a melon field, located on a dirt road in
co ty, to talk to e workers,

"We arrived at our location and were therc about
ten minutes when two patrol cars of the Sheriff's
Office arrived. The Chief Deputy of the Sheriff's
Office arrived and talked to Mr. Jinm Douglas, an
attorney with our group. We were then told by Mr.
Douglas and the Chief Deputy to get into the patrol
car. I was not told thet I was under arrest. This
occurred st approximately 7:00 AM.

"We were then taken to the County Courthouse

Interviewsd on__10/6/75 o__San Juan, Texas ___ries SA 442889
bv‘_ —:IIE'S Dore dictated ’e ‘E ‘?5
=3
this dotument conloins neilher recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI I i3 the properly of the FBI ond is koaned o YOuUr agency;
i ond s contents ore nol to be dutribuled outside your ogency.
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*in Fort Stockton, Texas. Prior to arriving in Fort
Stockton, we transferred to the car of the Sheriff,

"Upon arrival at the courthouse, we were pro-
cessed., I was told that I was charged with criminal
trespass. The Sheriff read us our rights in English
as a group. We all wrote statements and gave them to

the Sheriff, We remained in a group all the time.

Blrma mf bha moarmwmTla AdA Ak ssnAavoband Twuaeld ol
RS WA =1 Y i3 ywvyn.w widbd  BAW ik 2 Gl ﬂllg* rx-17

and the Sheriff refused to give them theilr rights

in Spanish, He said he 4id not know Spanish, and

they would have to wait until a Spanish speaker arrived.
The Sheriff said that somebody in the group who was
bi-lingual should tell the Spanish speakers what their
rights were.

"I assuned I was under arrest wvhen I was told
to get into the patrol car that morning, but was
not formally advised until I was charged at the
courthouse. I was not told by any of the deputies
that I was trespassing.

“When the Sheriff was asked at the courthouse
vwhy the group had not been advised that they were
trespassing, he said something to the effect, 'How
can you advise a group?'

WA Lhe oo —‘.--.- - .I. Fs N P - e
AL WEL LUCCTD ng ay Wil ~JUL

Ioho
transferredto the city jail. The jail was very cold,
and the blankets were stil)l damp £rom having been
recently washed.

)

Ll >}

"We began singing songs, smd the Sheriff and
~deputies saild we -were behaving like animals.

“The officers used profane langquage in our
presence, but it was not directed towards me personally.

*Benigno Pena and Paulas Cruz were both pushed
by deputies. Roger Manne, who had the videotape :
equipment, was pushed by a deputy and his equipment
wag taken.

*One of the arresting deputies grabbed at my
flag.at the arrest site, but I put it back in the
car,

-
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“Prior to being arrested, Armando Acosta,
Benigno Pena, and Paula Cruz told us that we would
be on public property. Acosta and Cruz had talked
to officials in both counties to ensure that the .
U.F.W. would not violate any trespass laws.

"I have read the above statement, consisting
of this and three other pages and it is true and
correct to the best of my knowledge.

o/ R /!
*"Witnessed 3

e mnen. Texas 10/6/75
/8/ , . 1len, Texas 10/6/75

Name

Race

Sex

Date of birth
Place  of birth
Height

Weight

Hair

Eyes

Social Security No.
Occupation
Employer

W R P
MAUULSED

Telephone

-'
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m}md no apparent physical handicaps
which woul e information provided above.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

! Dote of transcriplion 1 n'/l .ﬂ;/qg )

—was advised of the identity of
. the interviewing Agent andfurnished the following signed
statement:

*October 10, 1975
"San Juan, Texas

"I, Jose Henry Salazar, residing at P. O.
Box 1493, San Juan., Texas, having been advised

by Special Agent Federal Bureau
of Investigation, that any statement made by me

can be used in court, do hereby make the following
free and voluntary statement:

*On July 23, 1975, the U.F.W. was conducted
organizing picketing in Reeves County, Texas. On
the morning of July 23, 1975, I was with a group of
U.F.W. pickets, picketing an onion field several
miles south of the town of Pecos, Texas. We had
about thirty pecple when we arrived. About seventy
field workers joined us.

"We then formed a second group of about thirty

nponlp and then proceeded East on the agravel road

e e rerss WRaNERs pfa W eSS e - RV R e WA W

on which we picketed the first field. We drove to

a cantaloupe field, about three miles east of the
onion field and then began to talk with the laborers
in the field. Ve stayed on the road and the workers

Py Y Ny k

- o

=
LU UGS

"I was with .the group of strilkers at the
cantaloupe field.

"We had been at the cantaloupe field for
approximately two hours when 2 farmer drove up in
a white pick-up truck and talked to Benigno Pena
re. The farmmer

left after a short time.
nlerviewsd on 10'11 n'/'TR o Mol lﬂl Texas File &i !!4—2889

hv__ ies Daote dictoled 1 ﬂ'/l ﬂﬂs

- o =

This dotumen! contoins neither racommendolion; nor conclusions of the FBI. W is the property of the FBl ond i loaned lo your ogency,
it ond its conlents are not to be disiributed outside your agency.
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*A short wile later, a Reeves County Deputy
Sheriff, named Jenkins, drove up in a partrol car
and said that he thought we were on private land.
He said that it might be a good idea to leave until
it was determined whether the land was public or
private, We asked to show him a map which would
indicate that we were on public 1and, but we found
that we had left the map with the original group
at the onion field.

*Paula Cruz was then sent to bring the map to

him.
"While Paula Cruzws gone, another deputy,

name unrecalled - possibly Ingrams, drove up. He
sald we were on private property and should leave.

"We told this deputy what we were deoing and
that we could produce a map showing that we were on
public land.

*The deputy then said that {if we did not leave
in ten seconds, we would be arrested. He then
began counting. He finished counting and said we
were all under arrest. There were twenty-seven of
us, consisting of three women, eight or nine
children, and the rest were men., About ten or
fifteen of the people who were arrested were people
who had been working in the cantaloupe field.

*During the two hours that we had been at the
£ield, there had .been some movement of people
between the two picketing locations.

“The €wo deputies made all twnty-seven people
get in a pick~up truck belonging tome of the strikers
and we then started to drive to the Sheriff's Office
in Pecos, Texas. The truck was running badly, and
a short while later, about ten miles north of the
picketing mrea, we were met by Sheriff A. B. Nail in
a pick-up truck. He took about ten people in his
truck. Ancther deputy, Orquides, drove up in a squad
car, and took about four people in his car.

]
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*"We drove to the Reeves County Courthouse and
were booked into the jail at approximately 11:30 AM
on July 23, 1975. The charges were crininal tres.
pass. Bond was set at $400.00 for each person.
After booking, we were taken into the cell block.
The men, women, and children were separated into

groups.

"When we were put into the cells the men began
shouting, ‘Huelgal' and slogans and chants. Sheriff
Nail came back into the cell-block and said, 'You
can yell all day and all night, but you won't get
fed all day and all night, either.' We were fed
supper on the evening of July 23,

"We shouted and sang all night long after
supper, and did not get breakfast on the morning of
July 24, 1975. We were fed lunch on July 24, 1975,
*None of us were mistreated in any way. Benigno
Pena and an o0ld man refused to sign an Arrest Informa-
tion Form and were placed in a cell together, but
separate from the other prisoners.

*We were all released on bond at approximately
5:00 pm on July 24, 1975. Mr. Warren Burnett made
bond for asll of the men with the exception of one
man who was bonded out by the Presbyterian Church
in Pecos. The Odessa-Woodland Chamber of Cammerce
bonded out the wamen., The children had been released
earlier into the custody of a Priest in Pecos.

*Prior to the picketing activities, the U.F.W.
had held a series of meetings to plot strategy ~and
to make sure that all picketing would be done on
public property. We had maps and knew which roads

were wn'hlig and which ware note., So far ac I was

L —1 S A yrmAsErwiaa  wE we s T - St e el e - WA

concerned, we were on public property during all of
our picketing activities.

*I have read the above statement which consists

of thie page and five other pages and it is true
and correct to the best of my knowledge.

7=

-—
=

"Wit H
/s/ % Special Agent, FBI, MchAllen,
exas, 10/1 o :
i,
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The following description of

was obtasined through observation and int!lew:

Name

Race

Sex

Date of birth
Place of birth
Height

Weight

Hair

Eyes

Social Security No.
Occupation

Residence

—had no apparent physical handicap which
could affect the information provided above.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Cate of koncriplion 10/10/75
—was advised of the official identity
- :of the interviewlng Agent and furnished the following signed

statanent:

“"October 10, 15975
“gan Juan, Texas

, residing at

aving been adviset; !y !pec!a! m
» Federal Bureau of Investigation

at any statement made by me can be used
1n court do hereby make the following free and

voluntary statement.

“On July 23, 1975, I was picketing with the
United Farm Workers (UFW) at the Duncan Farms near
Saragosa, Reeves County, Texas. We were picketing
the onion fields at Duncan Farms and all of the
pickers joined the strike.

"I and some other organizers then drove east
for about three miles on a blacktop road and found
sane workers harvesting melons. About twenty-three
pickers joined the strike.

“We were there about a 1/2 hour or 45 minutes
when a Deputy Sheriff drove up and told us we were
on a private road. We disagreed with him because
we had a county map fram the Texas Highway Depart-
ment which showed that we were on a public road.

About five or ten minutes later, the Chief

vndewy » .

Deputy drove up. He told us to leave and gave us

ten seconds to do so. It was not possible for us

to even load up the people in ten seconds. We were
all then placed under arrest by the Chief Deputy who
told everybody to get into my truck, a 1964 Chevrolet
1/2 ton pick-up truck. There were four organigers
and 23 workers, including seven children,under arrest.

werviewsd on__10/10/75 o San Juan, Texas Fle # SA 442889

by__SA— des Dale dicietad_} n'/m_/qr,
f —

This documen! containt neither recommendplions nor cenclusions of the FBI. 1t 15 the property of the FB! ond is lpaned 10 your ogency.
# ond its conlents ore nol lo be dulributed ovtiide your ogency.
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"The Chief Deputy then left for Pecos, We
proceeded north to a point about 10 or 15 miles aouth
of Pecos where we were met by the Chief Deputy in
a pick-up truck, and he tock about 10 people from
my truck. 7Two U, S. Border Patrol cars and two
deputies cars escorted us.

"Upon arrival at the courthouse, the Chief
Deputy used rough language towards us and herded
us around during the processing.

"After processing we were placed in the cells.
One of the little girls was placed with some of the
men in a cell. Her father was in the cell., The
deputies removed her fram that cell and placed her
with the other children.

"We arrived at the courthouse at about 11:30 AM
but were not fed lunch because the Chief Deputy
said we were yelling too much.

*We were fed supper. We were not fed break-
fast on July 24, 1975, because the Chief Deputy
sald we had yelled too much during the night. We
were fed lunch on July 24, 1975.

"We were never advised of our rights, even
during the time we were arraigned.

"Benny Pena and 1 were singled out to £ill out
the personal background sheets. We refused to £ill
them out at first, but did so after talking to our
attorney, Jim Harrington. HNobody else was recquired

to completely £ill out the forms.

"We were released at about 5:00 pm, on July
24, 1975, on $400 bond each. I feel that the bond
was excessive,

*The children had been kept in jail for about
three hours on the first day, and were released to

the Catholic Priest, Father Jose Valadez, Pecos,
Texas, pending release of their parents.

17
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*No one was physically abused by the arresting
off.:l.cers, but I feel that I was wrongfully arrested

e — i e —
and falsely accused of criminal trespass because I

was on a public road at the time I was arrested.

*I have read the above statement, consisting
of this page and three other pages, and it 1is true
and correct to the best of my knowledge.

v/

/s8/" Special Agent, FBI, McAllen,
exas,

*Witnessed by:

Tha ~11
e ol TV o

X =] a.v

obtained through ©

Race

Sex

Date of birth
Place of hirth
Height

Weight

Hair

Eyes

Social Security No.
Marital status
Occupation

Residence

!Ead no apparent physical handicaps which

informatinn nrovidad ahove
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/ FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESNIGATION

Date of tronscription__ 10 /10 zzs

was advised of the |
official 4 e interviewing Agent and then

- furnished the following signed statement:

*October 10, 1975
*San Juan, Texas

peclal Agent
Federal Bureau of Investigation, that any statement
made by me can be used in court, do hereby make
the following free and voluntary statement:

On the morning of July 25, 1975, I was in
Pecos County, Texas, in connection with picketing
activities being conducted by the United Famm
Workers (U.F.W.? organization.

"There were several individuals from the UFW
and myself included in a group that was to picket
fields located off the main highway between Cayanosa
and Fort Stockton, Texas.

*My purpose in being with the U.F.W. group was
to minimize confrontations between picketers and law
enforcement personnel and to insure that the
picketers were aware of what the law was pertaining
to the conduct of their picketing and that the law
enforcement personnel enforced the law with fairness
and without undue force.

"After leaving the main road, we drove along
a farm road, which was maintained by the county
according to the'map we had obtained from the
county. As we drove along, I noticed same ‘'No
Trespassing' signs staped to some power poles along-
side the road and facing the road, These, to me,
indicated that the fields, which bordered the road,
were posted., There were no signs indicating to me
that the road was private. '

tmrviewsd on__10/10/75 o_San Juan, Texas Fiee SA 44-2BBS9

by___ .ies Dore dicloted 10/10/?5

This document tonlains neither recommendotions nor conclusions of the FBI It is the property of the FBI ond is looned to your ogency

it ond ity conlends are nol 1o ba distribyled suliide your ogancy.
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"When we came to the area we had planned to
picket, Pecos County Sheriff's Deputy Paul {(Last
Name Unknown), was sitting in a car parked at the
s8ide of the road. It was light, but not yet sun-
rise. We parked about 50 yards in front of the
deputy, and proceeded with the picketing activities.

"After two minutes or so, we got back into the
cars and proceeded further along the road to another
field and parked. Shortly after we had stopped,
three Pecos County Sheriff's Office Cars arrived
with their red lighte flashing, and parked across
the road fram us. Dave Hill, the Chief Deputy, I
believe, got out and told us all to get into the
deputiecs' cars, that we were under arrest.

*I went over to remonstrate with Deputy Hill
to let him know that we thought we were on public
land, and if we were not, we were at least entitled
to a warning so that we could leave, according to
Texas statutes.

~Deputy Hill told me that he did not care who
I was, to shut up and get in the car.

*Thirteen of us picketers were placed into two
squad cars and were driven at high speeds, occasion-
ally as high as 75 miles per hours, to Fort Stockton,
Texas, the county seat of Pecos County. We were all
charged with criminal trespass and released on the
maximum bond $00.00 for each person). We were held
one day in the city jail because the county jail was
being repaired.

"It appeared to me that the picketeres ware not
arrested in accordance with Texas statutes. We
ware not given any warning by the deputies that we
were possibly trespassing on private property, there

were no esigns indicating that we were on private
property, and we were not given any chance to leave
the property before being placed under arrest.

*It is my personal contention that the maximum
bonds were placed on the strikers in an effort to

fo
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obtained througbh observation and interview:

44-2889

*break the strike. In effect, the maximum bonds diad
cause the U.F.W. to curtail some of its picketing
activities, because the source of bond money had
already posted approximately $14,000 in bonds and
hesitated to post any more beyond that amount.

*"At no time did the deputies or arresting
officers cause us any physicallarm, but I personally
believe that the arrests were not valid under Texas
law. At no time Aid we enter any fields, We remained
on the road or the shoulder of the road at all times.

*I have raead the above statement, consisting
of this page and three other pages, and it 418 true

- - b WS e W Y W R — =i

and correct to the best of my knowledge.

/e

*"Witnessed by:
/s/ -m, Special Agent, FBI, McAllen,
exas,

The following description of

was

Race

Sex

_Date of birth
Place ©f birth
Height

Weight

Hair

v o
Y e

Social Security No.
Marital status
Occupation

Office address

Phad no apparent physical handicaps which
e

could aff the information provided above.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Dot of transcr Ip!ion_lQA_QZL

Mr. ANTONIO ORENDAIN was advised of the official
identity of the interviewing Agent and then furnished the
following signed statement: _

"October 10, 1975
“San Juan, Texas

"I, Antonio Orendain, residing at Rt. 1, Box
149-B, Alamo, Texas, which is also the headquarters
for the United Farm Workers (U.r.W.), Alamo, having
been advised by Special Agent
Federal Bureau of Investigation, a ement
made by me can be used in court, 4o hercby make the
following free and voluntary statement:

“"On July 23, 1975, I was in Pecos, Reeves
County, Texas, in connection with organizing activi-
ties by the U.F.W. The U.F.W. had been conducting
union organizing activities in the Pecos, Texas, area,
since the last week of June, 1975,

*On the morning of July 23, 1975, the organizers
assembled at approximately 7:30 AM, at 1003 East 3rd
Street, Pecos, which was the address used as our
headquarters. There were about ten or fifteen of us
who met and then proceeded to 2 location twenty or
thirty miles south of Pecos. We drove to an gnion
field located at the intersection of Farm Road 2448
and an unnumbered road. No Sheriff's Office vehicles
were present when we arrived at the fields. We then
began our picketing activities.

"Three of our organizers then proceedcé due East
on the same road for about three miles to a cantaloupe
field. .

“Simetime later we were notified@ that same workers
in the cantaloupe field were joining the strike. I
drove over to the cantaloupe f¥d in the U.F.W. van
and brought fifteen or twenty people back to the
onion fH4.

Merviemed o J0LL0/25 _  o_San Juan, Texas File #_SA 44-2889

t —

This document conlaing neither recommendolions nor conclusions of the FBL It is the property of the FBI and is looned to your agency.
¥ and #: contents ore not to be disiributed oulside your ogency.
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*I then told Armando Acosta that we would have

to go get our bus which was in Pecos.

YAFbar wra ~antk &ha e mrnA wara vatnrendns to
A e yv - il AFUWT p Biivk Wik %O 4 %Wl didlil

the picketing area, we observed a Sheriff's Office
car and the pickup truck of Mr, Jesus Luna pro-

ceeding north on the main highway, about ten miles
north of the picketing area. Mr. Luna's truck was

= ..

filled with peop.l.e who appearea to be farm workers,

“We proceeded on to the picketing area. At
the onion field, all of the workers had joined in
the-strike. No one had been disturbed at this
location by deputies of the Sheriff's Office on other
law enforcement officers.

"I then sent two law students to Pecos to
determine what had happened. I told everybody else

to go on home.

"On the way back to Pecos, I was stopped by a
Highway Patrol Officer, Texas Department of Public

o b arhoa Alhoamlernd smer erae Eermweriirde o 2w dha eeom—
CGALWWY s WUV LCUTWATUW LY Valls GVBL Y wildelly &1 I..u!: vall

and my driver's license uas all right, with the
exception of the left h é beam headlight which did
not work., I was cited r the headlight at approxi-
mately 11:30 AM.

"While the ticket was being written, a man,
apparently a famer, stopped and asked who spoke
English. I said that I did. The farmer then said,
‘If you don't leave town, we'll kill you.' I called
this to the attention of the Highway Patrol Officer
who told me that.the CoWNfy Sheriff handled problems
of that nature, not the Highway Patrol. He also
told me that the farmer had a right to freedom of
speech.

*After being cited, I drove on back to our
headquarters.

"Same reporters told us that on their police
monitors they had overheard several conversations
between officers which in essence, indicated that
the officers which, in essence, indicated that the
officers wanted to ‘get Orendain.'

=
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"I told all of my organizers to respect private
property lines and to obey all instructions issued
by law enforcement officers.

“I was not present when the strikers were
arrested on July 23, 1975, in Reeves County, and I
therefore do not know exactly what happened to cause
the arrests.

"On July 25, 1975, we moved our strike and organiz-
ing activities to Pecos County, Texas, which adjoins
Reeves County on the Southeast, We met at the head-
quarters early and then drove fram Pecos, Texas, on
Highway 1450 to an area four or five miles South of
the town of Cayomosa, Texas., There were about
fifteen or twenty of us who left f£ram the headquarters.

NfYme memarirm ol s mwdoanre Arsaeewsd EFf anvie n

~
WA= W Wl Wi WA G l*ﬂc&ﬂ e W RS RAT d Wb A Vﬂi-d-

go to one field, and I continued on with the rest of
the organizers to a point a few miles north of Fort
Stockton, Texas. We were going to-picket & melon
field located alongside the main highway. When we
arrived at the field, two cars from the Pecos County
Sheriff's Office were already there.

"Shortly after our arrival, two other Sheriff's
Office cars came by and all four cars then proceeded
north on the highway.

“"Same time later, two or three Sheriff's Office
and state cars returned, going south on the highway.
The organizers fram the first group were in the cars.

I later learned that the first group had been arrested
for trespassing. ’

*On July 24, 1975, another one of our organizers,

Peamadame Pankd11Ta CPalTdavrae had hanarn avrerankad Ther o
FiRlIIC-4DWO uup b“-*v S Gl WA A WAL ‘mu WSSsdl A A WD bcu UI il

Pecos County Sheriff's Office, at the location at
which I was picketing on July 25, 1975.

*Again I was not present when the organizers

were arrested on July 25, 1975, and cannot say what
led to their arrest.

N
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SA 44-2889

*I have read the above statement, consisting
of this page and five other pages, and it is true
and correct to the best of my knowledge.

/8/ 'Antoni&ﬁ?rendain

"Witnessed t
/s/ 5 ., Special Agent, FBI, McAllen,
as "o , : '

SR N
Mr. ORENDAIN is described as fol

Race
Sex

ate_of birth
Place of hirth
Height
Weight
Hair
Eyes ‘
Social Security No
Marital status
Address

Telephone No.
Cccupation

! ;1 i

bl

lows:

White

Male

May 20, 1530

gtiium..mmco. Mexico
[ ] n

200 pounds

Black
rown

Married@

Route 1, Box 1495-B
Alamo, Texas
787-5984

Chief Organizer

UFW, San Juan, T?xas

. S i . ’ ]
Mr. ORENDAIN had no apprent physical handicaps whicL
could affect the information provided above.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIG# N

Dote of ironscription 1 n_/lﬁ_f') 5

wFoMe w, Attorney, kner:lcan Civil
. Liberties Unlon, T&pPresenting the United Ferm Workers (UFW),
San Juan, 'I'exisI fgm:lshed copy of an affidavit made by
- one on July 28, 1975. The affidavit is set
forth Pelow

Intarviswad on 10/10/75 o E=am Taan Toayac Fite 85 AL _ D000

viewes SN Sl i i CLREEE ~ 30 ¥ VA =00 I 5= 4 Wiy JoI=Lpviy
.Y__ 1es Doie dicloted 10‘ 10‘ z 5
This documvent tonloini neither recommaendations nor conclusions ol the FBI N is the properly of the F8I ﬂnd:-" looned to your opency;

it ond Hs tontents are no! to be distribuled outside your ogency

21/




v 3
STATE OF TExa3 - | ' ). ﬂ”
- AFFIDAVIT
COUNTY OF HIDALGD §

1. Ly name :s— 'y address |s

. |
—
.

2. Ca Friday, July 25, 1975, | went with approximately 14 other supporters

of the United Farm Yorkers (farmworkers, organizers, and lezal personnel)
arg rzrders of the press to melon fields in Pecos County for the purpose

of persuading farmworkers to join a strike for betier working eccnditions and
collective bzrgzining agreements. W%e turncd off Highway 1776 onto a fairly
wide, ravel topped dirt road about 7 a.m. e proceeded down the road about
a mile, stopped, and for about three or four minutes half of the proup stooc
on ihe sice of the road and tried to persuade several truckloads of farm worke
Yesvirg for the fialds not to go to work. '

3. e procceded down ihe road again for about half a mile and stopped where
the szme workers were getiting off the trucks and beginning to pick melens.
4. | did nol see a singlc sign anywhere on this dirt road indical ing that il
was privete property or that we were trespassing. | assumed it was a publs
rosl for that very reason; and because ihe road appeared ito be well mainta ned
end wall travelled.

5. Qur cars vare parked off the road on the sirip of land approximately
eight feet wide between the road and the irrigation canal that bordered

the relon fields. e stood on that sarme strip of land with our United Farm
Zorkar flags and talked to the farm workers starting to work in the fields.
w2 were there about three or four minutes.

6. | was gtanding at the far right ond of the group. | heard cars drive

un and sone kind of commotion. | lookad to my left and gaw two cars drive

up 2t high spoed and stop near we. | also roliccd other cars cdrivinp up
i the lefi of our group, but I'm not sure how many. | saw at least five

caputivs there over the course of the next few minutes.

7. I sav one doputy grab the blue knapsack belonping Yo a moubor of tho
preze. | hoeard Jim Douslas, an attorney, and a deputy arpuirg about whoiher
v were trecpassing or nols 1 then heard Jim Dounlas say "Allright.  Lets ol

o and pel in their cors.”



)

E. Two doputios approachoed me and told me to pot in thair car, which | &id.
9. From tho time they drove up until the timo | entered the car was aboutl
onc to twe minutes. ‘
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11. At no time was | told | was comnitting an offense, or what that offcnse
was.

12. At no time was ! warned that ! was on private property.

13. At no time was | give a chance to lcave the property.-

4. At no time did | hear anyone eles in the group being given any warning

or chance to leave. |

14. Aifter we arrived at the Pecos County Courthouse to be processed, !

hezrd Jim Louglas and the sheriff discussing the arresis. Jim Douglas infermec
4he sheriff that under Texas law a trospassor was entitld to a werning before
arrcst if there were no signs indicating that the property was private, and shc
bz . alloved {0 leave the property Tirst. The sheriff acknowledpged both that fo
and the fact that his deputies had given no such warning by saying " How can

you warn a big group like thai?', or something to that effect.

Sworn o and subscribed before me this day, July RIED

s

Dolorés Lycia—Zdmora

Notary Public in and for
Hidalgo County.

vy cosmission expires Jume, 1977,

an
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

. v
Dote of iranscriphion ! 0 gi o qs

Mr. JAMES HARRINGTON, Attorney, American Civil
. Liberties Union, representing the United Farm Workers, San
Juan, Texas, furnished SA a copy of an

affidavit made by on August 13,

b N ol ¥ -

1%75. The affidavit is set torth below:

terviewed o 3843045 o Son Fuam—Foxas—————— " *
; SA 44288

by

Dote dil:ielld_toﬁ.om
=

This doctumaenl conlains neilher recemmendotions nor conclusions of the FBL

i is the property of the FBI ond is kooned to vour ogancy;
it ond i conlents ore not 1o be distribuled aulside your npendy.
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THEZ STATE QF T2XA8 O
&
TOUWYY OF .HIDALGO 8
/

AFFIDAVIT

hereby &olemnly swear:

I,— was arrested on July 23, 1975,

in Eeeves County, Texas, and taken by Chief Deputy Gary
inzraz and other mexbers of the Reeves County Sherifs's
Departoent to the Reeves County Jail,

I was first placed in a cell with adult males. Then
Deputy John F. Lewis, Juvenile Court Officer, came to remove
ze froz that cell. I was scared and started erying., I
did not want to be in Jail by myself, and I did not know
waere Lewis was taking pme. Lewis pushed and shoved me
out of tkat cell to make me go to enother cell,
Altogether, I was under srrest for approxigately 4 hours
and I was in jail for a2t leasst 3 hours.

’—w~ S Pya @ e Baie)

e
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGA'I' |

10/10/75 .

Date ol tronscription

Mr. JAMES HARRINGTON, Attorney, American Civil
Liberties Union, representing the United Farm Workers, San
Juan, Texas, furnished SA copy of an
affidavit made by . 1975. The
affidavit is set forth below:

wiorviewed on. 10/20/75 ., San Juan, Texas SA 44-2889

Fiie #

- br—_ ies Date dictoted 10/10/75

=
This documant contoins neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI 1 is the property of the FBl ond is loaned 1o your agency:
i ond its conlenls ore nol o be disiributed outside your ogency

AL
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-.l3 STATEZ OF TELAS
B AFFIDAVIT
CCUNTY OF REZEVES B

: Living ¢
¢ hereby solellly Swear:
i I,— wzs errested on July 23, 1975, by the

Beeves County Sherilf's Department under the direct

supervision of Chief Deputy Gary Ingram. At mo time durir:

this errett was I informed that I had certain rights as

an erresied person, mor did anyone at anytime tell me

vhat those rights were.

During cy imprisomnment on the 3rd floor of the jail,

I was placed in a cell with four toilets, none of which

worked. Blankets were not furnished for the lunks, and
the single shower which was provided was in filthy
condition.

Sherifzs Naii deried us zeals on at least 2 occasions. In

2ll, I wzs fed two tixes in 30 hours.

I wes required to £ill out a Beeves County Arrest Form

which &sked information, such as service in armed forces,
schools attended, and names of immediate faomily wmezbers,

waich 1 consider to be private znd irrelevant to an arrest.
Zwo ren with me, Jesus Luna and Benigno Pedz, were isolated
in z separate cell beczuse they refused to £ill out these
forzs.

- Ceauty, whose nexe I did not know then and do not

know now, was &sked why we were denied breakfast. Be

Teplied, " If you want to ccet like animals, we'll treat

you like animals." This was because we had yelled, “Huelgo!™

P -
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AFFIVIT (cun's) L
i

~ Eooil hole iz the wall e the cell, I saw

Sadil. s BTLLL

SoTeone eutiing ir o2 a Union worker, Ricario
- ’

2umisv.

Iy tullisg to the otuer ran-Usic: prisomers, I leavned

- o st oy

ALt Whe c2ll kol

Yeen ezpiied and readied for cur grr-e

-
Sl

el avert, I wos 10l that we

ReTee Lofs prior to the agtusl

ving leli~overs fro:z tke other priscrers for

2o08. Some prisonerz seid that they had been in pri-
for 2z lcng es wwentiy noniks awaiting trial for

Lon. fedcy

cuach glrzple charzes &5 drunkenecss,
- -

ATfiant

.

Sabserike ~& sworn to before e, the‘ngersigned authoit <y,
On this the_g/ day 627704, 1975.

b

Kovary ruclic in angé zox
Reeves County, Texcs

Zxairve ﬂ,(.‘....;/ /77’

B o J P S am s w
ey WOLLLZELQN —LPJ-:\.-.-- /)
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGAT |

- Oate of |tonscrip!ion—*o7£w#s——

Mr. JAMES HARRINGTON, Attorney, American Civil
Liberties Union, representing the United Farm Vorker

. furnished a copy of an affidavit made by #
dated August 15, 1975. The affidavit is set forth below:

‘lnlnrviov.d on 10!10/75

o__San Juan, Texas - rie 990 44-2889

a— AN cons__10/10/75

Date dictolad

-
This document conigins neither recommendations ner conclusions of the FBI It is the propeﬂy of the FB! ond i looned 1o your ogency,

it ond ikt tontents ore nol 1o be disributed oulside your ogency.

29
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© BTATL OF TIXAS AFFIDAVIT
COUITY OF HILALGO

solcinly swaay:

e —, was arrested by Reeves County, Texas! Chief Deputy
Gery .n,zaz, on Jusy 23, 1975,

Inzran Gid physically abuse me by pushing and shoving me into the
Sheriff's Office at the Reeves County Courthouse, )

At no tive during the arrest did Ingran or any other officer advise me
that as an arrested person 1 had certain rights nor did they advise we

&as to wiat those rights were.

During ny incarceration, I shared a cell with three female juveniles:
.satia ¢el Carmen Gaytan, Maris Olague, and Teatriz Olafue. In addirion,
I sav five nale juveniles, who 1 believe to be Jose Manual Gaytan, Juan
Luian, Jesus Manual Esconirias, Jose Soteleo and Francisco Conzalez, led
in zad out of a cell across the hall froz the cell I was in.

Affiant

Sworn to and subscribed to before me, the uadersigned authority, on this
,.«

S day of sugust, 1975.
. - ) -

CPOSCIAND MARTIN ;;47

Kotary Public in and for
Hidalgo Couniy

Yy cormission expires June 1, 1977.

3¢ -~
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#D-302 (REV. 11:27.70) ~ r ~ )
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of lrnnuﬂplion_m'ﬂ_o.'m-__

Mr. JAMES HARRINGTON, Attorney, American Civil

. Liberties Union, representing the United
furnished a copy of a statement made by *
on July 23, 1975. The statement is set fo ow:
Wwarviewed on 1010 /75 o SAN JUAN _TEXAS Fle ¢ QN 44 2889

’ — e ————
o o ::s oo s _L0LLELTS

This dotumenl conloins neither recommaendotions nor conclusions of the FBL It is the property of the FBl ond is looned lo your agency.
it ond s conents are not o be distribuied oviside your agancy

3!
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July 23; 1975 — Page Qi

On 7/23/75 Union orpanizers benan pickuting at Duncan Farms nmcar
bara'\o..u, Texas, at 1he site of an onion ficid. Orpanizers then
dccided fo leave that sile and move doua ihe reoad -n-mroul.-{r'l/

2 uiles to a nolon fiale callew wodlarnsaed ",.. e 0 ciwvide It
wire arrestodiviere for criminal irespass afiier a ;;criw of

dickelian,

Sles to ihe arn Poras ol sonienmond Torie oo oco e
Povas slanding with olber arzanizrrs o vt our inforoation |
to belicve was a counly muintained road. Je were relyin, on o curre
Texaz highway Dopartmont map ond on informztion from ihe coun‘ly
surveyor's ofTice. | was altempiing to kecep some juveniles fron
even opproaching the irrigation ditch that would normally mark
the boundarios of private property.

VT

! did at ono pmnt go a few hundred fect down a dirt roac on the
west side of the melon fielcd. |.woni with a fow othor wemen to =
the workers, seated there if thoy wanted to coms out of ihe Tields.:
1:ft the £3xToad as soon as we werc askod to do 5o by the man who
appoared to bo a ficld boss.

~fter a short vhile a deputy arrived., & discussion benan about
the public vs. privaic nalure of the road. 1 left to pet tho above-
nentioned map from o car lecated at Duncan farms.

waen b returned to the melon filed site, | saw about 25 peoplo
louucd in Jesus Luna's pick-up truck. Somcone 'yc‘.led oul that they
had been arrested and were on the away to the Reoves County Courtiousc,
s5 | ceciced to follow io obsorve ihe actions of tho law cnforcenznt

ci
eificizls.

Vo werc procecdu‘n ¢avm the road wi:ich passed by the onien fil&d
vhen we were stoppod there by wpm lr.‘cn‘l'. of Public safoty officicls.
I Jid nol at ithatl aouent have my Jdriver's lacr....._, because | was
driving the car of onac {he srresicd people in buma's truck, [ owac ticke:
for Todling 1o hove o dariverts license, | asked 'lhc RS officer
wiy we wore being steppod and he said dil was a routing driver's
licons: cheek., | omoted, howevar, hoi snly the cars of Union people
were beingd stopped,  Scvoral non-Unjon wohichles were alloweo to poss
vwithout being "n-p d. wndy Enyaer wus told Ly the officer 1o drive
sincs he did have & valid license in his postessior. W proccedcd
into town. .

I obscvved a siring of wenicles, incluning courdy, (W, and
i:.'..\i[r..\'i'.ion cars, Tollowing Luna's iruck wihich was so ovorloaded il
coula mo only sboul 23 n. Tiwe ruch sleaad Leice e Veheek iho roe
wacels ! Unce | heard © oaigeo Pela tell Ue arvestees in the bed of tie
truck nol to say coylhimy excopi ibat toey wore sirikerz. The suconc
stop was made so Puita could 1)l we 6 lake oif fosl for Pocos
10 benin ealliny attorncys ond wodia. ) exzressed o Cesire to sloy
with ihe caravan aire: | was ihe only nca-polie: car. 20 deciouc
that Lanaf s druek wauld ba alrichi by ilocdlfe 1 relurred 1o g
anw neiicod Puk and So0ae oincru Lo i piavue dn biv variuw, poli.
vonichios,

then | arrives 1L the Union of fica | f-w 3 that ihe ncconn vy
contacis had alreccy Leen maudes | docided {o po idihe Co.mly Sedd-
. R
Ao 1o ohsarve Abe bockines. | oreslived well thod my role .

32 0221



July 23, 1975 ] Page Two

limited since | was not an atiorney. Bul | was at that poinl the only
*lepal” porson around. -
| entered tho Shoriffts offico and askaed Inpran what the churrnn = m,
le said i{ wis criminal trespass, | think ry noxi question was aboul
anount of bail. He then agked me 17 | were o olloracy. 0 duen 3000
1 was not becauso | had wet hin previeusly 1o explain mine and L e

t

zole.  He remcibaccd ve vell enovn to exll &2 Poan sarid 4
of coursz | wzr nol o atiorney and wis rotl proleadiig i be oo, o
ecid you have {o pit out of here,™ o then pusiid wh

out 1he door 1o 4ne offico and locked it

Onc of the monbers of the fiim crow then advised me of the
location of the juveniles.. They pointed o a suite of offices
i knew contained ihc county dua.,and county judze's offics. |
found the juveniles in on adjoining room scated at a lons table
with forms in front of them. They were being walched by a young
woran | rocopnized as a receptionist for the judpe and d.a.

The form said at the top "Reoves County Arrest Form.™ It was on
EX11 paser with many quesiions en il. tolc the children in Spo-nicds
rot to z¢mit their guilt to znyore. | then began looking over lhe
form and halping them Till it evt. A man camo in and told me. {0
lecave. | said [ would help the juveniles with the form, Ho then
closcd the door 4o the office, and told tho roecoptionist to call
for a doputy.

Chief Dy uiy Cary Ingrom came in. He told mo that since | was
rot an attorncy | would have to leavo. ! stated that 1 was net
therc as an ctlorney, but as an adult and feidl to help the juveniles wi.
<he forr. He said 1hat a juvenile officer would come loler 1o co ihal.
Ie lold me to lecave. | said | would stay urd®l tho officer arrived,
i asked me if | would leave and | said | would sghy. He said |
vwas undar arvest.

Inpram thon shoved sz out into the rocontionist arca, acrass
the foyer eof the courthouse and Jrio the sheriffts office. He lold
pe ) was charped with diserderly conducl, took my persensi beleanings,
oormiticd me one iclephone call, and fock nz o o third floor colll

Fuo Pesale sirikers wwre in the eell, 1t was Tillhy with dusd,
Cihgaruila bulls, achos and tramie en wire lovaded in eolls across anrd
et o uze Tae door 1o cor enll Licd fuo enunings in i, which could
noi Lo cloced,  The wriaal  wan located in Treal of thoti door. bt owss
impossible for us 1o wuo the wring! wileoul Lo me from tho ecoll

acrocs tne hallwzy obucrving us. ‘

bnoa litile while e diece dougiiors of e dvo wwinn oined uc,

We vare offered lusch wiich the airls scencicd, bui we(ndulis)
refused, The dwo sirikors were very ooncernae aboul laele eénildren
1oft at home o | learred tint whon they were arresied and booled

w0 one dnquired if iRy Red seall clildioea al hess vhe would

be withoul supirvinitn. L oaan sho seiv B vwes a Juvenils Ofiioer,
donn Foobewis (Preitt) appearcd Yaler ol asked tho saen oo U0 L
v e wuald beove e emed for They hice ol fe oo Do relurnad o
10 ooy Wixt Foe Fierro Trem Fand Do Chureh seald Ddie cow o 6700
Re ihen fgol the pirls oul of ihe cell.

Lot fvo fowrs alfler my iReoreos abion | ovas i gooen of 4
-



Ju.y 25, | I ‘ -, ~ beruee

tuken before Justice of the Peace CLifT Praslar for charpiap, !
loarnod thal | was being hele far conduct interforinn witlh a judiciyl
proccedging that my bail was 05, In cach case a worun translated
the charge and the Lail wiouai inlo Spornizi.

den | was leaving the SnrilTT s 0. Ticey Gron Jones Tron 1l

[
L

250 Times atilodiid o aik e ol el W6 Sopuny would oo ol

)

Ex
Later | was idkon to we Tinjernriniee and phot oracncds Lo
had to fill oul the liceves Coundy ‘rreut Forew | duguired indo oy
schooling, Tanily, clc. s soon as | ocoupleled this procccs, | onus
token downstairs vhore Kirk Pursell, rich with “Odessa Chamber of Cen
money oblained my release. The aificer rezpocible for ay relcoz:
was sbsolutely rudo. He was abuDt in Bis spoech and actians, ond
scered to be personally anory with we.  He at mo tive used zbusive
language. But he peinforced my Teeling of relief ai Leing ol

Gu
~
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF (NVESTIGATION

Daole of iranscriplion 10/“ /12

. Mr. ANTONIO ORENDAIN, Chief Organizer, Texas United
Farm Workers (UFW), San Juan, Texas, furnished the following
information concerning the individuals arrested by the
Sheriff's Office (S0), Pecos County, Texas, on July 25, 1975:

FRANCISCA CASTILLO CALDERON is employed by the

UFW, San Juan, and lives in Reynosa, Mexico, exact address
unknown.

Mr. BENIGIO PENA works for UFW, his hame address
is unknown.

Mr. RANDY JARAMILLO was an observer and was fraom
Muleshoe, Texas.

Mr. MANUEL DANIEL was an observer and was fron
Muleshoe, Texas.

Miss MERCEDES FRANCO is a legal secretary and is
employed in the building which houses the headquarters of
the Texas UFW, San Juan.

CYNTHIA DETIMAN is a law student fran Boston,
Massachusetts, and was an observer,

ROGER JOEL MANNE was a law student from Boston
or Austin, Texas, and was an Observer.

Mr., HOLLICE ANDREW SNYDER was a photographer
from Austin.

IRMA HERNNDEZ is employed by the UFY!, San Juan,
and is from Reynosa, Mexlco, exact address unknowm.

MARIA FLORES, was a photographer from Austin.

Mr. JAMES A, DOUGLAS is an attorncy from Sen
Benito, Texas.

ARMANDO ACOSTA is employed by UFY and is currently
in Austin. He is from Muleshoe.

nterviewsd dﬂ4/75 o___San Jugn. Texas Fie sSA 442089

br_ ies Dote dictoiad 10/728/175

This document contoins neither vecommendalions nor contlusions ol the FBI N is the property of the FBl and « loaned te your agenty;
i ond ity Conlents ogre nol 1o be duiribuied outiide yous agency
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Mr. ORENDAIN, st the outset of the interview, was
made aware of the official identity of the interviewing Agent
and that anything he might say could be used in a court of
law. He declined to furnish s signed statement.

Mr. ORENDAIN had no apparent physical handicaps
vhich could affect the information provided above,
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Daie of iranscription 16 ‘ae qs

s advised of the official
identity of the interviewing Agent and that anything he
might say could be used in a court of law. Ee declined to

furnish a eign‘_“ statamant " A
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=t
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At approximately 8:00 a.m. on July 23, 1975,
individuals representing the United Farm Workers (UFW)
appeared on the road bordering the field in which he was
working. They began shouting into the fields that the
workers should join the strike by UFW. There were approxi-
mately 20 or 25 representatives of the UFW on the road.

..... not because of the UFW urging, but becas

owner of the truck began getting mad at the few workers
who did leave and began swearing at them, so all of the
workers left.,

When the workers left the field they went out on
the road and joined the strikers. They stayed on the road
at all times. They moved down towards the other crew
working in the field which had approximately 60 people in
it and began shouting at them to join the strike. At
about this time a Deputy Sheriff drove up and indicated
that the road they were on was private property. The
leader of the strikers, name unknown to% stated
that he had checked the map on the rcad and it was public
land. Another deputy came up and said that he would give
them 10 seconds to leave inasmuch as the road was private
property. He counted to ten and then arrested everybody.
The deputies loaded all of the people into one truck and

L4

ierviewsd on___10/24 /75 ulMlLen; Texas Fie ¢S5 442889

e I] F] T

This document conloini neither recommendotions nor conclusions of the FBI. N is the property of the FBl ond u loaned 1o your ogency,

® ond ili contenls are nol to be dulributed oulside your agency,
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About halfway to Pecos another Deputy Sheriff drove
up in a pickup truck and put same of the workers into his
truck. They then drove on to Pecos, Texas, where everybody
arrested was booked, fingerprinted and photographed. They
were then placed into a cell and everybody began shouting.

A Deputy Sheriff told theam that if they kept shouting they
would not get any food.,

The UFW representatives kept on shouting, the
workers 4id not becsuse they had been working all morning
and had not had lunch, and were hungry. Because of the

ﬂhc!!b‘hﬂ e tha UIFW reanracantabkdwvas Etha nrdecAamare A4A el
T e Ry g Wit wa T e WL ROTIivUwaYows Wi L acUNEL S UaAlG TIUT

get supper. They 4id get breakfast the next morning at
which point the UFW representatives began shouting same more.
A deputy came in and told everybody to be quiet or they
would get no lunch. Everybody quieted down, but no lunch
was served,

Everybody was bonded out at approximately 5:30 p.m.
The bond was made by an attorney, name unknown, who works for
the UFW.

Fstated that the men were placed in one
cell, the en"were placed in another cell and the children
were placed in yet another cell. The children were released
to the custody of the local priest in Pecos, Texas, at about
2:00 or 3:00 p.m. on the day that everybody was arrested.
His younger sister, 12 years o0ld, was also arrested and she
was released to the custody of the priest.

stated th t no t rsonally
physicallm any of the deputies, nor did he see any-
one else abused.

He stated that he originally went to the fields to
» work, and when he joined the strike he did soc believing

that he would be on public land inasmuch as the rcad appeared
to be a pudblic road. He stated that he does not personally
have any knowledge regarding any efforts made by any member

37
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' of the UFW organization to determine whether or not the
road was public or private.

' #tutee that he had no additional
- information to furnish cm\-;?aming this matter.

LS

} -
— is escruged as follows:

- Race

‘ Sex

Date of birth
Place of birth
Height

Weight

Hair

Eyes
Residence

Telephone
Occupation

. Marital status

” at the outset of the interview, was
- made awar . the officlal identity of the interviewing
Agent and that anything he might say could be used in a
court of law, IHe declined to furnish a signcd statement.

? hol¢ no apparent physical handicaps which
could affec ~ information providec above.
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- FEDEF \L BUREAU OF II - ’l:.aTlGATIUI\

-
a:-o"’ e OFFICE

OFFICE OF ORICIN QATE INYESTIGATIVE FPEMIGD -
FL PASO EL PASO 11/14/75 11/13/75%
TITLE OF CASE RERGRT MADE Bv Tve ot

Pecos County

Reeves Count
,\UNKNOWN VICTIMS,

United Farm Workers

Sheriff's Department;
heriff's Department;

< CIVIL RIGHTS

, L4

CHARACTER OF CASE

/
. ,

!

-

Painrinas 1

~ / N
d REFERENCES: -
X
El Paso report of SA /26/75. w
San Antonio report o 10/30/73.
Bureau airtel to El Paso, 11/3/75. 1
-c- P
‘, 1}
it
g"
;4
ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED [ NONE ACQUIT-| casc vas sern.
Convie, Fug. FinES ! sAvINGS mecovEmEs § VALS
PENDING OVERM ONE YEAR [Tves [ »
PENDING PROSECU TION
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i i ! i
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eom:sunor. (\\ \ N B o oer.
b roo|=wr e
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UN..+D STATES DEPARTMENT ~F . A ¢ICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVEST. ~ TION

l - U. §. Attorney, San Antonio, Texas
Attention: JOHN M. PINCKIEY

1

-8823 BuecuFile 8. 100-444762

-0

UNKNOWN SUBJECTS;

Pecos County Sheriff's Department;
Reeves County Sheriff's Department;
UNKNOWN VICTI!MS,

United Farm Workers

CIVIL RIGHTS

After being orally advised of the results of
investigation conducted concerning this matter on 11/13/75,
AUSA, San Antonio, Texas, stated that this did not appear
to be a matter whicnh would warrant prosecutive acticn or
any additional investigation.

-
ENCLOSURF :

TO UNITED STATES ATTORNEY, SAN ANTONIO, TIXAS

One copy of report of Special Agent—

— dated October 30, 1975, at San Antoni0O, Texas.

DETAILS:

On November 13, 1975, JOHN M, PINCKNEY, III,

-First Asgssistant U.S. Attorney, San Antonio, Texas, was

orally advised of the results of investigation conducted
concerning this matter within the El Paso and San Antonio
Divisions by Special Agent After
being so advised, Mr. PINCKNLY state a s did not
appear to be a matter which would warrant prosecutive
action or any additional investigation. Mr, PINCKNEY
requested that he be provided a copy of the investigative
report prepared at San Antonio, Texas, for review by

him and for the completion of his files,

1*

-~ , .
This document conta:ins neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. [t is the property of the FBI aad is loaned to your agency; it and its contenta
ore mot 1o be distribuied outmde your agency.

o 5 GOVERAKMENT PRINTDNG GFFICE - 1%70 O - -840



FD-36 (Rav, 5-23-64) . e A |
- 1 N
! S DU
-~ - l -

f
- FBI :
!
Date: - 12/18/75 i

- .
Transmit the following in : !
{Type in plaintext or code} —:
Via AIRTEL CONFIDENTIAL !
{Priority) i

P e e e e - e Al e ————————————— - — —— — — —— — —— i —— ——

. C(-/'ro t DIRECTOR, FBI
¥

FROM ¢ LEGAT, LONDON (100-5484) (P)
,

SUBJECT3%- UNITED FARM WORKERS OF AMERICA
SM - C

A
@- Bureau {Encs. 2) 9\

l - Foreign Liaison Unit

~y 1l - London r -
24 DRD:ejg . 3 4 ,.*' .b°
L B U IRART
-t -
\hll dq
\E 2
W

Sent M Per




%

wenme. Die,
Oup. AD Adw. __
Dep. AD Inv. .
Assr. Dhir:
Admin,
Comg. byst.
Ext. Abobs
Fias & Com. _
Gon. v,
Idont.
ngpetion
Intell.
Loboratory
Piom, & Eval. __
Spec. Iy
T--mn‘
oprl Coun. ____
Tele

"SBAPM@ )

Legat, Bonn  (183-4735)

-~
Lon

v o
Director, FBI {100-444762) — .. ‘

4=-6=7C

08
UNITTD FAR won&r}so ;
FPC,

Reurlet 3-19%-70,

Dufiles reveal that the United Farn Vorkers (UFT)
is aifiliated with the American Tederation of Lohor=(Congress
of Industrial Organizations (AFL~CIO) undeor its president,
Cesar Chavez, The UFY hns furnished support to grape pickers
and migrant farm workers to obtain labor contractis anc better
working conditions.

During 196G, the Nationa

ions
merged with the United Farg Worker:
retained the latter name,

a9 IP-"

In respoaze to arn nllerntion thnt various ofilcials
oI the Hntionrl Farm Vorkers Nszogintion hod gubversive
background=z, inquiries were macde in 1985 which determinec
that whilc the union was not commnist controlled, Comzrminicst
Party merbers or sympathizers bad furnished support to certain
activities concerning a recent strike against grape grovers
in Celiforaia,

The alove information may be discenminnted provicded
tbe FBI i~ pot shorn as the source,

l_.
Jﬁﬁ:jmlf

(4) »

MAILED &
APR 81976
FBi

' nT

.\-.if
i S i K\
\

S

TELETYPE UNIT [ ]
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+ ) STATES OVERNMENT .
Memorandum

To :  _DIRECTOR, FBI DATE: 3/19/76
“(ATTN: NAME CHECK SECTION) Ea

W/vc, LEGAT, BONN (163-4735)

>
SUBJECT: UN I TED FARM WORKERS
FpPC

w2t e

——

REQUEST OF BURFEAU

Bureau is requested to conduct aam2 check
concerning United Farm Workers and furnish any
pertinent information in form suitable for dissemination.

%..-._“_’

| : J
;‘ ‘./' e
3 -~ Buraeau
1l - Foreigzn Liaison Unit

1 ~ Bonn 1 - . ,
TMH:pas & C AR tefof T Too // /
(4) .
| ‘em% i f
y ; RO #7705 176
--‘\ L= s I B -
t et .

n

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan




UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memor. 1dum

-Dirm-lor. FB] ( ) DATL: 5/14/76

t.epnl Attache, Bonn «163-4735 ) RUC)

SUBJECY: UNITED FARM WORKERS;
FPC

¢4

! Reference:  Bureau letter to Boun dated 4/6/76.
{

; Disscmination, as outlined helow, was made on dates indicated
/ o forcign agencies listed.

4

[ e _ copios of

————

X Pertinent information from sbove-refereuced letter.

Name and location of Agency

Date Furnished
5/3/76

SRR o g o—

\ v MAY 271 1976
-
- J“ J S DAty g

3 - Burcau ) '.‘

- "1 - Foreign Liaison Desk) |

1 - Boun LI\‘K["‘

.- TMi:dgo
¢t (4)

55 U841 178

.

=



SUBJECT:

FILE:

Cesar Chavez
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FBI
Date: 7/11/68

Jransmit the following in
{Type in plaintext or codel

tFriority) !

T R e cmm A e W . e T . —— —— ——— —— o —

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI/\
ATTN: LAT ¥ FINGERPRINT SECTION

. e
W FROM: SAC, SACRAMENTO (9-new) (P) CouVit™ 7
‘ /

< RE: TIRSO P. MELLOSA;
‘\j CESAR/CHAVEZ - VICTIM o
/ A m\?‘oznon " R
“ /00; SF ' T
e
o & Enclosed for the Bureau 1s original and one copy, and
- for San Francisco two copies of following described items:
=
= Envelope addressed to MSr. CESAR CHAVEZ, Gilro-, A:
& Cel.", postmarked at San Jose, California, 6/27/68, and at™
% Gilroy, 6/28/68.
Yy Handprinted letter in Spanish, undated, beginning
| 1S “Sr, CESAR CHAVEZ, LIDERSILLO DE GUEBONSS", ending "A SU
¥ . MEJOR VIDA", and signed n"rT.p.MM
Ao, Typed translation to English of above described [ ° Ve
| >« letter allegedly by DAVID FISHLOW, Editor of “EL MALCRIADOM,% | -/
| «,~. . semi-monthly newspaper of United Farm Workers Organizing
IO Committee, AFL-CIO, Delano, California.

7.

e are several obscene words in translated version
of letter, refore/enclome 13 mr'ked OBSCENE.

/ Yo ;‘)E;RMNET M / 482917/

a'q(Encl 6

A :
\

/2. San Francisco (Encl. 6) (AM)(RM) T —

E 2- Sacramento 10 B E\"b o

i CNS :mdd (7) T e E—"\" 3 4 L g 1568

F o "1‘.‘:,1/ T .; -

! [ S ' d /WH'= 5!.!:.— S e - *
[ Approved: DR R =] - Sent - ?“p? < 2t

% 3 Special Agent in Charge ‘ﬁ-E T I?Rhﬁ .




S R
--E.'.l.. M lﬁ: L B ’ : i
PR R T R R S S T N R
. . ...cd’_..._f.‘h ..sc. g-m . P ,s u--: . :}_%. - .
bt AN A S C R SR - S
I v . P T L . .
. "7 Enclosed material was received from Postmaster,

Delano, on 7/8/68 in mail with note that it was recelved by
CESAR CHAVEZ, Head of United Farm Workers Organizing Committee
. (UFWOC), Delano., It was actually given to Fostmaster by
T 'pm![ORSDAIN,“UFHOC,mgmber,.6/29/68.

.

. -1.;;7411Fg:.: b ,-'Q‘..-'a‘-:

-  For.information of Bureau, numerous previous
< commmications have been submitted captioned "COMINFIL OF -
UNITED FARM WORKERS ORGANIZING COMMITIEE, AFL-CI0O - SM-CY,
Bufile 100-444762.1(

Bureau is requested to conduct appropriate examination
of envelope and letter for latent prints and to translate letter
-~ to English., Results should be furnished to San Francisco and
Sacramento, - :

After recelpt of translated latter, San Francisco
should immediately present matter to U.S. Attorney for prosecutive
opinion, Sacramento will withhold any irvestigation pending
further instructions from office of origin.
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To: SAC, Sacranento

B = REPORT r
of the

A, LAIQIATORY ——

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

July 31, 1968

Re:  TIRSO hELIDS’\ * l“ et~

CESAK HAVEZ - VICTIX John Edgar Hoover, Director
-~ - EXTORTION _ \
00: San Francisco YOUR NO. 9-New

Reference

FBI FILE RO. 940501

LAB. NO. C.3o0T1507T 1

Airtel dated 7/11/303

, The material described below has been searched in the following file without effecting an

identification:

£nonymous Letter File - - L{- R E
S EC' 3 7 —— 1-1.___
Copies have been added to this file for future reference. | i
The submitted material is temporarily retained. 4 J&?_Sﬂ (g
MATERIAL SUBMITTED: g v
ﬁ-.,_ ——— 3
Q1 FEnvelope poastrmarked "SAN JOSL, CALIF. PY T JUN 1268
and second postmark “GILROY, CA JUN 28 -P¥ i968 935120,"
and addressed "Sr CESAR CHAVEZ G.A.S.4. GILRDY, CAl.
("forwvard to Delano'” written in)
Q2 Acconmpanying one-page letter, hand printed, beginningz
- "Sy. CESAR CHAVES, LIDERSILLC DE GULLONIS...."
Renmarks:

RAIED 1L |
JUL 311988

——

g

Specimens Q1 and Q2 will be treated for latent fingcrpriats.

The result of that exarination and the dispcosition of the evidence
will be furnisbted by separate report,

Translations of the letter Q2,were {urnished to your olfice

I‘ and San 'rancisco with a letter dated 7/19/CS

i
- San francisco -l-——-— "
vpa war ] o e

:_? 1‘5:9?‘(}"?%?‘#'&!’-’ w ‘%

TR v g ! r-.:.!:..&‘a.sfr v g’
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3

Recorded
7/17/68 FEDERAL BUREAU (r INVESTIGATION
cge UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE NO LAE FILE
Laboratory Work Sheet
Re:

| G- 4737 L
TIRSO P. MELLOSA; File # é(

._ CESAR CHAVEZ w VICTIM Lab. # D-680716107 IK
EXTORTION

- 00: San Francisco LATENT

Examination requested by: Sac!‘a.mento (9-new) 'fA )‘.7/11/53

Examination requested:

Document -~ F:.ngerprlnt - Date received:  7/16/68
oo Translation 7 e .
Result of Examination: Examination by—u//;‘_-/. .
’ . - ‘s - .t '.,_’/'-_,,
/- f"-‘ N I S .'./:"‘" e "’- g Af,r-r.-'f-_-n-f-"f RS AV ..’-//.<" f"’"’}\
«‘rurf e / e e /‘a{c/..-»rf . E
Py R N P n . .l_ . VA ' - .. »
o ﬁ‘" ‘-J-l-/ ) ﬁ’/& F Oty o sl iy, 0 a&. o2 0 u.ol-(l , HEX D‘,‘J - ‘/" . foie At ¥’ .!' |'1,“l
L Ao f I _ﬂ;/ (/ wa[—(; AR (\'!afv 2, ; S o R
VARV FELY. Z Ly - htofl-x.n.zg.. Aepae? - ‘ ,
_ ¢ ‘,ch /a[u.u - "A(A, //..4‘ 5’ PP e et ‘" I_‘”" it !
el ﬂf,r_ eanoie e Ll o, ‘.}, ﬁ?fudalc':!- ///f/'bz:" :

2 .
Lot e U 7R LS .

e
','=
/-.-‘-J-,f - o

Specimens submitted for examinatuion

Q@1 Envelope postmarked '"SAN JOSE, CALIF. Pl 27 JUN 1282
and second postmark "GILROY, CA JUXN 23 =Pl 1268

95629, "
and addressed ''Sr CESAR CHAVEZ G.A.S.,A., GILROY, CAL.
(Yorward to Delano”written in )

02 Accompanying one~page letter, hand printed, beginning ]
"Sr. CESAR CHAVES, LIDERSILLO DE GUEBONES..." =

,Y M_‘,‘—vf‘ “4 ‘:."- ; . ﬁ.q.)\ H-t L-/ ﬂ/‘ \//c. A g ~ (s )

é-ﬂ./f./(/ "

i wnt
Ty > . LR /" -

2 - San Prancisco

-

/‘,’/t" =

Jco/ G 0 Y




. §)

TRANSLATI OF Ietter TO: CE: R CHAV.  FROM: TIRSO P. MELICSA

Mr, Cesar Chavez,

Little leader of the lazy ones (OBSCENE) that don't want to
work nor let others work, I belleve that soon you'li have

your better life., Why do you want better wages and better

housing 1f very soon you're going to fuck your mother which

yovre :

is whatVlocking for and what you moon will achleve "

you little
goat, 'cuckhold!" (OBSCENE). Even though Kennedy gave you
$50,000, you came too late to live iike a rich man and tc i
be the redeemer of the poor which there aren't any because
every man who worksin fhe field makes from $15 - $20 dollars
which 1s enough and more than enough to go and to fuck old
women, Well which of the hundred wilil have the chance to
get that associaticn of lazy(OBSCENE) people, I hope we

get the most important ones, (We'll) Try Grenades or
'mprtars because the machine gun makes toc much nolse and you
may run away frightened. : ?ﬁ
To your better 1ife,

T.P.M,

NOTE: The "OBSCENE" following certain passagzs means that
in the context of the spanish sentence, such passages are
cbscene,

Translgted by David Fishlow, Editér of EL MAILCRIAD), semi-
monthliy newspaper of the UFWCC,

A5
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REPORT

of the

IDENTIFICATION DIVISION
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YOUR FILE NO.
Auzust 3, 1963

FBI FILE NO,

_ LLATENT CASE NO. 9":8291 - \
REC- 128 85219
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CE3AR C.hAvI.‘.c.'. - VICTL]
ELTOIRTION
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-~ CESAR CHAVEZ - VICTIM Lab. # 'D-G30716107 IK
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